Descendants of Robert & Susanna Alford

This isan updated draft of a work in progress. It is known to be incomplete and it probably has some

error. Generations 7-9 were removed to protect the privacy of the living.
September 2, 2009

1. Robert Alford #1 b. 1760, England, m. Susanna #2. Served in Revolutionary War; Deeded
land to son 1819 in Morgan County, AL MS. Militia Pay Records 02-19-1813 to 02-18-1814
Children:
+ 2. i David Alford #3 b. 1785.

Second Generation

2. David Alford #3 (1.Robert") b. 1785, Virginia, m. in Morgan Co., AL, Mary Ann "Polly" Orrick
#4, b. 1790, South Carolina, d. 1860, Pike Co., AR. David died 1860, Pike Co., AR. Served in War
of 1812; Morgan Co. A 0243912. Beat British in Battle of New Orleans 1-08-1815; Pay Records
11-19-1813 to 3-27-1815

Children:
3. i William H. Alford #5 b. about 1812, Alabama, m. Oct 12 1832, in Morgan Co., AL,
Mary Lamascus #6.
+ 4. ii  Levisa Alford #7 b. 1808.

5. iii  John N. Alford #668 b. 1811.
+ 6. iv Calvin H. Alford #674 b. 1813.
+ 7. v Madison Ewing Alford #678 b. Dec 13 1815.
vi Nancy Ann Alford #796 b. May 13 1820.
vii David Winston Alford #805 b. 1823.

10. viii Elizabeth Alford #1037 b. 1829, m. (1) Jul 9 1843, in Madison Co., AL, William H.
Webb #1359, m. (2) David Henderson #1038. There is no indication that Elizabeth
and William moved to Arkansas with the rest of the family.

William: Their marriage license was dated July 8, 1843 Madison Co., AL
+11. ix James M. Alford #1039 b. Jan 9 1834.

Third Generation

4.  Levisa Alford #7 (2.David?, 1.Robert') b. 1808, Madison Co, AL, m. (1) May 25 1823, in
Limestone Co., AL, Joseph Haney #8, b. 1800, m. (2) Dec 28 1831, in Morgan Co., AL, Abner
Newton Henderson #9, b. 1799, Chatham Co. NC, d. 1865, Pike Co., AR. Levisa died 1881, Hot
Springs Co., AR, buried: Oma Cemetery, Hot Springs Co. AR. Marriage date to Haney from other
sources include: Dec 23 1831 & May 12 1823 First married by JP Joseph Smith Married to
Henderson by JP Joseph Sandlin
Abner: Moved to Pike Co. AR. about 1881. Justice of the Peace and Postmaster for 24 years in
Brockton, AR.

Children by Joseph Haney:

+12. i David A. Hainey #10 b. 1825.
Children by Abner Newton Henderson:)
13. ii  John William Henderson #30 b. Mar 9 1835, Morgan Co., AL, m. (1) Ellen Davis

#31, m. (2) Elizabeth Ann Covington #32, b. Feb 13 1841, d. Jul 12 1918. John died
Dec 12 1902, Hot Springs Co., AR, buried: Oma Cemetery, Hot Springs County, AR.



+ 14. iii William Pleas Henderson #33 b. Jul 9 1836.
+ 15. iv Abner Newton Henderson, Jr. #95 b. May 4 1838.
+ 16. v Martha Ann Henderson #485 b. 1840.
+ 17. vi Louis Marion Henderson #571 b. Feb 10 1842.
+ 18. vii Andrew Jackson Henderson #593 b. May 8 1844.
19. viii Mary Elizabeth Henderson #667 b. 1848, Pike Co., AR, d. about 1890, Pike Co., AR.

John N. Alford #668 (2.David?, 1.Robert') b. 1811, Alabama, m. Aug 25 1831, in Morgan Co., AL,
Malinda Lucinda Lamascus #669.

Children:
20. i Sarah Alford #670.
21. ii  Cunthia Alford #671.
22. iii James Mathew Alford #672 b. Jan 9 1834, Alabama, m. Tennessed E. Griffin #673.

Calvin H. Alford #674 (2.David?, 1.Robert") b. 1813, North Carolina, occupation Tailor &
Physician, m. Nov 7 1839, in Jefferson Co., AL, Mary A. Snow #675, b. 1820, Alabama. Calvin
died after 1880, Pike Co., AR. The family was in Chickasaw County, MS in 1850 at which time he
was enumerated as a tailor. In the 1870 Polk County, AR census he was shown as a Dr. Calvin is
"suspect.” If he was really born in NC then it is unlikely he belongs in this family.

Mary: Her sister, Malvina Snow was enumerated with the family in 1850- going to school.

Children:
+23. 1 James C. Alford #1057 b. Abt __ 1844.
24. ii  Martha A. Alford #1058 b. Abt 1846, Alabama.
25. iii Mary B. Alford #1059 b. Abt __ 1848, Mississippi.

26. iv Ellen S. Alford #1082 b. Abt __ 1851, Mississippi.
27. v LauraA. Alford #1083 b. Abt __ 1853, Mississippi.
28. vi Clay Alford #1084 b. Abt __ 1856, Alabama.

29. vii HenryL. Alford #676b. 1863, Texas.

30. viii Robert J. Alford #677b. 1865, Texas.

Madison Ewing Alford #678 (2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Dec 13 1815, Madison Co., AL, m. Oct 2
1833, in Blount Co., AL, Nancy Orrick #679, b. Feb 3 1816, Jackson Co., AL, (daughter of
William Orrick #1363 and Celia Ola Strickland #1364) d. Nov 10 1875, Pike Co., AR. Madison
died Aug 26 1876, Pike Co., AR. Methodist Minster and doctor. Organized Murfreesboro
Methodist Church in 1841 and Pisgah Methodist in 1843.

Children:
+ 31. i William David Alford #680 b. Mar 31 1835.
32. ii  John M. Alford #705 b. May 14 1837, Alabama, m. May __ 1870, Lorinda Lovana

#706, b. Sep 6 1853, Pike Co., AR. John died May 2 1874. Methodist Minster.
Shot while standing in doorway of home 4-30-1874. Killer was not prosecutec.
Company G Pike County 4th Arkansas Regulars
+ 33. iii  James H. Alford #707 b. Jan 12 18309.
+ 34. iv Andrew Jackson Alford #714 b. May 12 1842.
35. v Martha Lorenda Alford #722 b. Mar 23 1844, Pike Co., AR, m. James W. Flemens
#1242.
36. vi Mary Jane Alford #723 b. May 12 1846, Pike Co., AR.
37. vii Sarah Anne Alford #724 b. Nov 19 1848, Pike Co., AR, d. Jun 17 1880.
38. viii Nancy L. Alford #725 b. Aug 5 1851, Pike Co., AR, d. Jan 23 1852, Pike Co., AR.

2



11.

39. ix ElizaEllen Alford #726 b. Dec 13 1852, Pike Co., AR, d. Dec 15 1852, Pike Co., AR.
+40. X Abner Acel Alford #727 b. Jan 13 1854.
+41. xi Joseph Warren Alford, Sr. #740 b. May 14 1857.
+ 42. xii Franklin Ewing Alford #757 b. Aug 16 1861.

43. xiii Margaret L. Alford #795 b. Jan 11 1870, Pike Co., AR, d. Feb 19 1895, Pike Co., AR.

Nancy Ann Alford #796 (2.David?, 1.Robert) b. May 13 1820, Morgan Co., AL, m. Jul 26 1841, in
Morgan Co., AL, Joseph N. McMenis#797, b. 1821, Tennessee, d. 1862. Nancy died Jul 22 1886,
Clark Co., AR, buried: Harts Chapel Cem., Curtis, Clark Co. AR.

Children:

44. i David W. McMenis#798 b. 1843, Alabama.
45. ii  William McMenis#799b. 1844, Arkansas.

46. iii Mary A. McMenis#800b. 1847, Arkansas.
47. iv. S.M. McMenis#801b. 1850, Arkansas.

48. v Sarah E. McMenis#802b. 1852, Arkansas.

+49. vi James Abner McMenis #803 b. Apr 26 1854.
50. vii John B. McMenis#804b. 1856, Arkansas.

David Winston Alford #805 (2.David?, 1.Robert) b. 1823, Alabama, m. Jan 4 1841, in Monroe
Co., AR, Mary Ann McMenis#806, b. 1825, Tennessee. David died May 4 1864, buried: Harts
Chapel Cem., Curtis, Clark Co. AR. CO. B. 4th Arkansas Cav. Shot and killed by rebel scouts while
home on furlough.

Children:
+ 51. 1 Joseph David Alford #807 b. May 5 1843.
52. ii LorenaL Alford #1019 b. Sep __ 1852, Pike Co., AR.
+ 53. iii  William Madison Alford #832 b. Oct 21 1855.
54. iv Charles L. Alford #1034 b. 1858, Pike Co., AR.
55. v Margaret E. Alford #1035b. 1860, Pike Co., AR.
56. vi James A. Alford #1036 b. 1863, Pike Co.,, AR,d.

James M. Alford #1039 (2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Jan 9 1834, Alabama, m. Tennessee Emaline
Griffin #1040, b. Oct 1 1837, Tennessee, d. Aug 26 1908. James died May 26 1914, Pike Co., AR,
buried: Liberty Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR.

Tennessee: Sister Eliza living here 1880 Age 21 born Arkansas.

Children:
57. i W.M. Alford #1041 b. 1856, Arkansas.
58. ii Lucinda J. Alford #1042b. 1857, Arkansas.
59. iii S.A. Alford #1043 b. 1859, Arkansas.
60. iv James W. Alford #1044 b. 1861, Arkansas.
+61. v Andrew C. Alford #1045 b. Nov 3 1865.
62. vi AmandaE. "Mandy" Alford #1049 b. 1868, Pike Co., AR.

63. vii Thomas E. Alford #1050 b. Nov 7 1870, Pike Co., AR, m. Annie V. Williford #1051,
b. Oct 9 1873, Arkansas, d. Nov 27 1942, Pike Co., AR, buried: Glenwood Cem., Pike
County, Arkansas. Thomas died Nov 1 1952, Pike Co., AR, buried: Glenwood Cem.,
Pike County, Arkansas.

64. viii Mary J. Alford #1052 b. 1874, Pike Co., AR, d. .
65. ix LavaA. Alford#1053b. 1876, Pike Co., AR, m. ‘William E. Wllson #1054.
Lavadied



12.

14.

15.

16.

Fourth Generation

David A. Hainey #10 (4.Levisa, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. 1825, Alabama, m. Eliza A. Woodall #11,
b. 1823, Alabama.

Children:
+66. i MaryJ. Hainey #12 b. Sep 9 1850.
67. 1i Martha E. Hainey #28 b. Dec 1854, Alabama, m. James Kizziar #29.

William Pleas Henderson #33 (4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Jul 9 1836, Morgan Co., AL, m.
(1) Easter A. Whitlock #35, m. (2) Francis Caroline Burkett #34, b. 1840, Alabama, buried:
Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. William died Feb 18 1930, Arkansas, buried: Brockton
Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.

Children by Easter A. Whitlock:

68. 1 AdaHenderson #36 m. John Elzy #37.
+69. ii Jonas E. Henderson #38 b. Nov 11 1857.
70. iii Lavice E. Henderson #61b. 1861, Pike Co., AR.

+ 71. iv Louis Espy Henderson #62 b. Nov 17 1868.
72. v Loudie F. Henderson #71 b. Mar 26 1872, m. Dec 3 1889, Felix E. Copeland #72.
Loudie died Sep 2 1900.

+ 73. vi Eulila Ellen Henderson #73b. _  1873.
74. vii Sophronia Henderson #79 b. 1880, Pike Co., AR, m. Aug 27 1898, Toleton
Eugene Cox #80. Sophroniadied 1960, Pike Co., AR.

+ 75. viii Alice Emma Henderson #81 b. Dec __ 1882.

Abner Newton Henderson, Jr. #95 (4.Levis&®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. May 4 1838, Morgan Co.,
AL, m. Dec 31 1857, Mathilda Jane Davis#96, b. Aug 19 1837, Tennessee, d. Apr 27 1919, Pike
Co., AR, buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Abner died Oct 29 1926, Pike Co., AR, buried:
Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Served in Civil War. Captured during war at Arkansas Post

Children:
76. i John Marion Henderson #97b. 1859, Pike Co., AR, d. _ 1859.
+ 77. ii  Alsie Ann Elizabeth Henderson #98 b. Sep 5 1860.
78. iii Emeriah David Henderson #216 b. 1861, Pike Co., AR,d. 1861, Pike
Co., AR.

+ 79. iv Abner Luther Martin Henderson #217 b. Jan 30 1863.
+ 80. v Richard Franklin Henderson #328 b. Jan 11 1866.
+81. vi Lucy Ann America Henderson #348 b. Jan 11 1866.
+ 82. vii Nancy Ann Flora Henderson #465 b. Jul 18 1873.
83. viii James Tilden ""Jim" Henderson #482 b. Sep 26 1876, Pike Co., AR, m. Mar 5 1902,
Mary Covington #483, b. Aug 19 1876, d. Jul 6 1967. James died Jan 13 1968, Pike
Co., AR, buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
84. ix RosalLevisa Henderson#484b. 1877, Pike Co.,, AR,d. _ 1877.

Martha Ann Henderson #485 (4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. 1840, Morgan Co., AL, m. (1)
James William Davis #486, b. 1831, Tennessee, (son of John Davis #1361 and Nancy
#1362) d. about 1867, m. (2) Robert Box, Jr. #1360, b. 1816, Tennessee. Martha died Feb 7 1886,
Pike Co., AR.

Children by James William Davis:

4



17.

18.

+85. 1 William David Davis #488 b. Sep 5 1855.

86. ii MilesE. "Bud™ Davis#564 b. 1857, Arkansas.
87. iii MaryE. Davis#565b. 1859, Arkansas.
88. iv James Davis, Jr.#566 b. 1862, Arkansas.

89. v Nancy Francis Davis #567 b. Feb 9 1864, Arkansas, m. Mar 2 1880, Samuel Alonzo
Hipps #568. Nancy died May 8 1911.
90. vi MarthaJ. Davis#569b. 1866, Arkansas, m. Tim Copeland #570.

Louis Marion Henderson #571 (4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert?) b. Feb 10 1842, Morgan Co., AL,

m. (1) Jun 8 1864, in Pike Co., AR, Martha Jane Allen #573, b. 1845, Alabama, m. (2) Oct 3 1877,

in Pike Co., AR, Arenna Victoria Elam #572, b. Mar 18 1863, d. Oct 14 1941, buried: College Hill

Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Louis died Feb 16 1921, buried: College Hill Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
Children by Martha Jane Allen:

91. i William J. Henderson #588 b. 1868, Arkansas.
92. ii ElizaE. Henderson #589b. 1870.
93. iii  John Wesley Henderson #590 b. Sep 21 1873, m. May 31 1896, Stacey Ann

Westerman #591, b. Nov 29 1878, d. May 10 1941. John died Jul 20 1954, buried:
College Hill Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.

94. iv Martha Jane Henderson #592b.  1878,d.
Children by Arenna Victoria Elam:)

95. v Hazel Henderson #574.

96. vi Helen Hendereson #575.

97. vii George W. Henderson #576 b. 1880.

98. viii Louis Marion Henderson #577 b. / Aug _1881,d.

99. ix Ewing W. Henderson #578 b. Aug __ 1889, m. Dec 31 1907, ROSIe P. Bateman #579.

100. x Mary Henderson #580 b. Feb 1890, m. Singleton #581. Mary died

101. xi Vivie Henderson #582 b. Jul __ 1891, m. Dec 21 1907, Luther Ozment#583. Vivie
died

102. xii Jessie Opal Henderson #584 b. Feb 1894, m. Aug 31 1908, N.C. Beggs #585.
Jessie died

103. xiii Gracie Clara | Henderson #586 b. Apr __ 1897, m. Barney P. Pomeroy #587. Gracie
died

Andrew Jackson Henderson #593 (4.Levisa®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. May 8 1844, Pike Co., AR,
m. Marinda Davis #594, b. Aug 6 1845, Tennessee, (daughter of John Davis #1361 and Nancy

#1362) d. Feb 2 1931, Pike Co., AR, buried: Salem Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Andrew died
Feb 28 1881, Pike Co., AR, buried: Salem Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.

Children:
+ 104. i  Artemisa Henderson #595 b. Oct 28 1868.
105. it Amanda P. Henderson #613 b. Aug 30 1870, Arkansas, m. Eli Thornton #614.
Amanda died Jul __ 1970.
+ 106. iii Dora Bell Henderson #615 b. Nov 13 1872.
107. iv Ulyssis Henderson #639b. 1873, Arkansas,d.

+ 108. v Levin E. Henderson #640 b. Sep 23 1875.
109. vi George L. Henderson #659 b. Oct 28 1877, Arkansas, d. Oct 17 1952, Pike Co., AR,
buried: Delight Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.
+ 110. vii Rush Jackson Henderson #660 b. Jun 27 1880.



23. James C. Alford #1057 (6.Calvir®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Abt 1844, Alabama, occupation
Doctor, m. Laura Judson Cagle #1060, b. Jun __ 1848, Georgia, (daughter of Joseph Cagle #1062

and Elizabeth #1063)d. 1914, Sherman, Grayson County, Texas. James died Abt __
1898, Gillham, Sevier County, Arkansas.
Children:
111. i Mattie Alford #1073 b. 1870, Arkansas, m. Tom #1080.
112. ii Clay Alford #1074 b. 1877, Arkansas.
113. iii Homer Alford #1075 b. Aug __ 1878, Arkansas.

114. iv Maude Alford #1076 b. Apr __ 1880, Arkansas, m. Lillard Hoper #1081.
Lillard: Another sources shows his name as Roper.
+ 115. v Harvey Lee Alford #1077 b. May 13 1882.
+ 116. vi Alice Aunda Alford #1061 b. Sep 13 1884.
117. vii Robert Alford #1078 b. 1891, Sevier County, Arkansas,d. 1914,
118. viii Horace Alford #1079.

31. William David Alford #680 (7.Madison?, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Mar 31 1835, Alabama, m. (1)
May 15 1859, in Pike Co., AR, Mary Ellem Brewer #681, b. Sep 14 1835, Howard Co., AR, d. Feb
23 1869, m. (2) Aug 18 1870, Rebecca Ann Sharp #682, b. Nov 21 1840, d. Dec 31 1898, Pike
Co., AR, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Arkansas, m. (3) Nov 16 1899, Mary A. ""Mollie""
Brewer #683. William died May 12 1923, Pike Co., AR, buried: Mufreesboro Cem., Pike County,
Arkansas. Doctor; Received medical training in Civil War. Treasurer of Pike County, Arkansas
from 1892 to 1896. Served Company G Pike County 4th Army Reg.

Children by Mary Ellem Brewer:
119. i James Albert Alford #684 b. Nov 19 1860, Arkansas, d. Dec 2 1897, buried:
Mufreesboro Cem., Pike County, Arkansas.
120. it William Marion Alford #685 b. May 21 1866, Arkansas, d. Sep 13 1871.
121. iii Henry Madison Alford #686 b. Dec 8 1868, d. Aug 14 1869.
Children by Rebecca Ann Sharp:)
+ 122. iv John Ewing Alford #687 b. May 22 1871.
+ 123. v Thomas Franklin Alford #691 b. Mar 13 1874.
+ 124. vi Robert Newton Alford #699 b. Nov 3 1877.

33. James H. Alford #707 (7.Madison®, 2.David? 1.Robert) b. Jan 12 1839, Harrison County, Texas,
m. Sarah Brown#708,b. 1842, Tennessee. [Linda Brink showed him with two wives
named Sarah. It seems more likely that there was only one. He was shown with Sarah 28 born TN
in 1870. In 1880 he was enumerated without wife. The first two children were listed in 1870 Pike
Co AR census and the last two in the 1880 census. In 1870 he was born AR and 1880 TX. Itis
possible that after his death Sarah married his widowed brother, Andrew J.]

Sarah: [Linda Brink showed her as Sarah BROWN but cited no source. Since the same Sarah may
have been involved with or married to brothers and/or since there may have been two Sarah's - one
possibly a BROWN - married one to each of the brothers it seems wise to hold off on the sumame
until more is known.]

Children:
125. i Joseph T. Alford #710b. 1864, Pike Co., AR.
126. ii Samantha L. Alford #711b. 1867, Pike Co., AR.
127. iii  Andrew Alford #712b. 1871, Pike Co., AR.
128. iv Robert Alford #713b. 1876, Pike Co., AR,d.

6



34. Andrew Jackson Alford #714 (7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert!) b. May 12 1842, Pike Co., AR, m.
(1) Smith, #1171, m. (2) Sarah Brown#708,b. 1842, Tennessee. Andrew died
__ 1910, Pike Co., AR. Served as 5th Sergeant in Co. G Pike Co. 4th Reg. AR. Lived in OK in
1908. Wounded in battle of Murfreesbora, Tn. Deserted 01-20-1864 in Meridian, MS.

(It appears that he first married a widow Smith and by her had seven children between 1869 and
1879. In 1880 his family included step- son J.W. White born about 1861 in Arkansas. An adult
female Sarah, the age to fit wife of brother James, was in the household. Was she there as sister-in-
law to help with young baby, had she left James (no wife in 1880),was this a different Sarah?) The
following is extracted from CHEROKEE BY BLOOD: Records of Eastern Cherokee Ancestry in the
U.S. Court of Claims: 1906-1910:Volume 2: Applications 1551 to 4200: Compiled by Jerry Wright
Jordan: Heritage Books, Inc.

3079 Andrew J. Alford and 4 children, Crowder City, Okla. Rejected. Neither applicant nor
ancestors were enrolled. Went west in1835 from Alabama to Arkansas. Does not establish fact of
descent from a person who was a party to the treaties of 1835-6 and 1846. Misc. Test. 2625.

"My name is Andrew J. Alford: my post-office is Crowder City, Okla.; | was born in Pike Co.
Arkansas in 1842; I claim relationship to the Cherokee Indains through my mother, whose maiden
name was Nancy Orrick who was one-eight; she was born in Alabama in either Cherokee County or
Jackson County; I do not know what year; my mother through her mother, whose maiden name was
Celia Strickland; my people moved from Alabama to Arkansas in 1835; my parents did not come
west with the Indians; I do not know of any enrollment of my people, although I remember when a
boy my grand-father sending in the name of Strickland to be enrolled as a Cherokee Indian; we
never received any money or land from the government."”

SIGNED: Andrew "X" J. Alford, McAlester, Okla., Sep 5, 1908.

EXCEPTION CASE. Rejected. Total number of exceptions filed in this group - - 3. Original
recmmendation renewed.

Sarah: [Linda Brink showed her as Sarah BROWN but cited no source. Since the same Sarah may
have been involved with or married to brothers and/or since there may have been two Sarah's - one
possibly a BROWN - married one to each of the brothers it seems wise to hold off on the sumame
until more is known.]

Children by Smith, :

129. i M. E. Alford #1150b. 1866, Texas, d. Feb __ 1880, Paris, Lamar County,
Texas.
+ 130. ii  Sarah Vicie Alford #715 b. Oct __ 1867.
+ 131. iii Nancy Jane Alford #716b. _ 1871.
132. iv L. W. Alford#717b. 1874, Arkansas,d.
133. v E.E.Alford #718Db. 1875, Arkansas,d.
134. vi G.E.Alford#719b. 1877, Arkansas,d.
+ 135. vii Samuel M. Alford #720b. _ 1878.
136. viii William A. Alford #721b. 1879, Arkansas, d.

7



137. ix Robert Alford #1151 b. May __ 1881, Lamar County, Texas,d.
40. Abner Acel Alford #727 (7.Madison?, 2.David? 1.Robert") b. Jan 13 1854, Pike Co., AR,
occupation Physician, m. (1) Harriet Jane Brewer #728, b. Jul 26 1854, Pike Co., AR, (daughter of
Henderson Brewer #1345 and Elizabeth #1346) d. Nov 4 1906, Pike Co., AR, m. (2) Elsie
Annis Bissell #729, b. Oct 9 1899, d. Apr 4 1975, buried: Bissell Chapel Cem, Newhope, Pike Co
AR. Abner died May 14 1927, Pike Co., AR.
Elsie: Elsie married a man named Kirby after Abner’s death.
Children by Harriet Jane Brewer:

138. i  Joseph David Alford #730 b. Jul 23 1872, Pike Co., AR, m. Sep 11901, in Pike Co.,
AR, Amanda Christian #731, b. 1878, Pike Co., AR. One source shows his middle
initial as R. He was listed as divorced in 1900 Pike Co.

139. ii Lucinda Alford #732 b. Aug 24 1874, Pike Co., AR, m. Feb 10 1895, in Pike Co., AR,
William Turner Stokes #1347, b. Sep 1871, Arkansas, d. before 1910.

140. iii Nancy Rebecca Alford #733 b. Jan 28 1878, Pike Co., AR, m. Dec 4 1898, in Howard
Co., AR, William T. Pate #1348.

141. iv Sarah Eliza Alford #734 b. Feb 3 1883, Pike Co., AR.

142. v Abner Ewing Alford, Sr. #735 b. Feb 21 1885, Kirby, Pike Co., AR, m. Sep 2 1911,
Lillie Pearl Frix #1349, b. Apr 19 1891, Gordon Co., GA, d. May 15 1967, Nashville,
Howard Co., AR. Abner died Aug 4 1966, Arkansas.

Lillie: Marriage date either 2nd or 20th.

143. vi Charles Andrew Alford #736 b. Mar 16 1888, Pike Co., AR.

144. vii Martha Elizabeth Alford #737 b. Aug 5 1890, Pike Co., AR.

145. viii James William Alford #738 b. Jun 7 1895, Pike Co., AR, d. Aug 20 1921, Pike Co.,
AR. Middle name has also been seen as Wilson.

146. ix John Washington Alford #1350 b. Jan 6 1876, Pike Co., AR, d. before 1880, Pike Co.,
AR.

Children by Elsie Annis Bissell:)

147. x Ira C. Alford #739 b. Dec 1 1919, Pike Co., AR, d. Dec 4 1919, Pike Co., AR, buried:
Liberty Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR.

148. xi Gilbert Alford #1351 b. Mar 11 1921, d. Jan 19 1987.

149. xii Donovan L. Alford #1352 b. Oct 14 1925, d. Oct 14 1987.

41. Joseph Warren Alford, Sr. #740 (7.Madison®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. May 14 1857, Murfreeshoro,
Pike Co., AR, m. Nancy M. Higgins #741, b. May 16 1857, Pike Co., AR, d. Aug 28 1938. Joseph
died May 21 1922.

Children:

150. i Nancy J. Alford #742 b. Oct __ 1878, d.

151. ii Lee Alford #743 b. Jul 1882 m. Madelene _ #744 b. 1884, Arkansas,
d. Lee died

+ 152. iii Joseph Warren Alford, Jr. #745 b. M Mar 1886.
153. iv Pearl Alford #756 b. Sep _ 1889,d.

42. Franklin Ewing Alford #757 (7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Aug 16 1861, Pike Co., AR, m.
Martha J. Higgins #758, b. Jul 6 1863, Georgia, d. Apr 8 1947, Arkansas, buried: Liberty
Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR. Franklin died Oct 9 1954, Pike Co., AR, buried: Liberty
Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR.

Children:



49.

ol.

+ 154. i William Anderson Alford #759 b. Dec 5 1881.

+ 155. ii John R. Alford #785b. _  1884.
156. iii Calvin L. Alford #788b. 1886, Arkansas,d.
157. iv Minnie R. Alford #789b. 1890, Arkansas,d.
+ 158. v Martha Lottie ""Mattie™ Alford #790b. _ 1892.

159. vi Ova Alford #791 b. Dec 24 1901, Arkansas, m. Raymond Millard Reid #792, b. Dec
28 1898, d. May 14 1968, buried: Liberty Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR. Ova
died May 28 1961, buried: Liberty Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR.

160. vii Thomas Alford #793b. 1902, Arkansas.
161. viii Norval Alford #794b. 1903, Arkansas, buried: Liberty Cemetery, New Hope,
Pike Co. AR.

James Abner McMenis #803 (8.Nancy?, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Apr 26 1854, Kirby, Pike Co., AR,
m. about 1872, Trifinia Jane Stone #1326, b. Apr 25 1848, d. Jul 6 1904, Kirby, Pike Co., AR,
buried: Smyrna Baptist, Pike Co., AR. James died 1929, Kirby, Pike Co., AR, buried: Smyrna
Baptist, Pike Co., AR.

Children:
+ 162. i Catherine Isabel McMenis #1327 b. Aug 16 1887.
+ 163. ii  James Henry McMenis #1338 b. Nov 20 1874.

Joseph David Alford #807 (9.David®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. May 5 1843, Monroe Co., AR, m. (1)
Martha Ellen Jourdon #811, b. 1848, Alabama, (daughter of James Jourdon #810 and Delila

#809) d. 1875, m. (2) 1866, in Pike Co., AR, Margaret Jourdon #812, b. 1844, Alabama,
(daughter of James Jourdon #810 and Delila #809) d. 1873, Pike Co., AR, buried: Jourdon
Cem., Pike Co., AR, m. (3) 1876, in Pike Co., AR, Elizabeth ""Bettie' Jourdon #813, b. 1841,
Alabama, (daughter of James Jourdon #810 and Delila #809) d. Sep 5 1887, Pike Co., AR,
m. (4) Aug 17 1888, in Montgomery Co., AR, Martha Ann Anthony #814, b. Jul 27 1871, Hot
Springs, Garland Co., AR, (daughter of Henry Anthony #816 and Tennessee #815) d. Mar 6
1918, Sawyer, Choctow Co., OK. Joseph died Apr 8 1910, Choctaw Co., OK, buried: Sawyer,
Choctaw Co., OK. Joseph David served in the Civil War in Company B 4th Regular Arkansas
Volunteer Infantry. He was 56" tall, dark complected, grey eyes and dark hair. He did from
pneumonia.

Family tradition says that he had a child by Delilah "Puss" Jourdan. The child was apparently
named "Pink A." and is supposed to have married a McGlaughlin as "Alford." The 1880 census
shows Joseph, Mary, and Pink JORDAN living with Joseph David and wife Elizabeth. They are
not listed in this genealogy. Family tradition also says that he had two children by Martha Ellen
Jourdon who he never married. There is some other disharmony between marriage dates and birth
dates of children.

Joseph David can be found in the 1850 & 1860 Pike Couny, AR census in the home of his parents.
In 1870 he was in Pike County with wife Margaret age 26, in 1880 he was in Pike County with wife
Elizabeth 35, in 1900 Pike County the wife was Marthy 29. He was dead by the census of 1910 but
his wife Marthy 42 was enumerated with some of the family in Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

Bryan County Heritage Quarterly, Nov 1994 "A Partial List of AR Union Veteran's Deaths shows he

died Apr 8, 1910 in Sawyer, OK
Martha: Martha was never married to Dave. Family tradition says she did bear a child of his. She

9



53.

was enumerated in his family in the 1870 census as a housekeeper and she had 2 year old Mary
Jourdon with her.
Margaret: Descendants show Margaret Jourdon was Dave's second legal wife but it appears that
she was his first. Descendant show here born 1839 but the 1870 census listed her as 26 making her
born in 1844.
Elizabeth: Elizabeth was married first to John Pyburn by whom she had son John Pybum. She was
Dave's second legal wife. She was living with Margaret McCabe in Choctaw County, OK in 1910.
Martha: Martha Ann had two illigitimate children before marriage. Both died young. Martha was
Dave's third legal wife. Lee Ann Turner shows her born July 17 1867. Where did we get July
1871777772

Children by Martha Ellen Jourdon:

+164. i William Joseph ""Gunge™ Alford #819b. _ 1865.
+ 165. ii  Mary Alford #849 b. Apr 14 1868.
Children by Margaret Jourdon:)
166. iii Delila Alford #930b. 1862, Pike Co., AR, m. Sep 12 1900, in Pike Co., AR, T.
S.O'neal #931,b. _ 1872,d. .
167. iv Sarah E. Alford #932b. 1866, Pike Co., AR.
+ 168. v Martha B. Alford #933b. __ 1867.
169. vi  William W. "Bill"" Alford #939b. 1870, Pike Co., AR.
170. vii ElizaB. Alford #940b. 1873, Pike Co., AR, m. Higgnight #941. Eliza
died :

Children by Elizabeth "Bettie” Jourdon:)
+ 171. viii Joseph Riley Alford #942 b. Mar 15 1874.
172. ix Ace Alford #985 b. Jun 6 1875, Pike Co., AR, d. Mar 14 1952, Texas. Had child by
neice, Thelma Hesley.
173. x Emma Alford #986 b. Nov __ 1878, Pike Co., AR, m. Frank Rice #987. Emma died
+ 174. xi Margaret Ellen ""Babe™ Alford #988 b. Nov 18 1879.
Children by Martha Ann Anthony:)
175. xii Charles Alford #991 b. Nov 2 1889, Pike Co., AR,d. _  Texas. Killed by
Indians in TX.
+ 176. xiii Ada Belvia Alford #992 b. Feb 27 1891.
+ 177. xiv Dona Alford #996 b. Mar 19 1893.
178. xv Alice Virginia "Allie™ Alford #1013 b. May 15 1895, Oklahoma, m. Robert
Copeland #1014, b. 1910, Choctaw County, Oklahoma. Alice died

179. xvi Cornelia Ann ""Cornie Ann"* Alford #1015 b. Nov 22 1897, Oklahoma, m. William
H. Price #1016. Cornelia died Jan 3 1991, Hot Springs, Arkansas.

180. xviiHenry Monroe Alford #1017 b. Feb 16 1900, Pike Co., AR, d. Apr __ 1958.

181. xviii  Nealey Viola Alford #1018 b. Sep 23 1903, Pike Co., AR, d. Sep 30 1916,
Choctaw County, Oklahoma.

William Madison Alford #832 (9.David?, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Oct 21 1855, Pike Co., AR, m.
Dec 30 1886, in Pike Co., AR, Etta Malissie Westerman #831, b. Dec 6 1868, Pike Co., AR,
(daughter of M. F. Westerman #1179 and Huddleston #1180) d. Apr 30 1950, New Hope,
Pike Co., AR, buried: Liberty Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR. William died Jun 16 1941, Pike
Co., AR, buried: Liberty Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co. AR. He died of cerebral hemorrage.
Etta: She died of coronary occlusion.

10



61.

66.

69.

Children:

182. i Bessie Alford #1022 b. 1889, Pike Co., AR,d. 1894, buried:
Mufreesboro Cem., Pike County, Arkansas.
183. ii  Beulah Jane Alford #1023 b. Mar 14 1892, Pike Co., AR, m. James M. Reid #1024.
Beulah died Dec 1 1969, Pike Co., AR, buried: Liberty Cemetery, New Hope, Pike Co.
AR.
+ 184. iii Minnie Lee Alford #830 b. Aug 13 1894.

+ 185. iv Gracie Lovena Alford #1026 b. Feb 1 1897.
+ 186. v John Moses Alford #1028 b. Dec 28 1899.
187. vi Effie Mae Alford #1030 b. Sep 6 1902, Pike Co., AR, m. Jun 19 1920, James Chester
Mizzles #1031, b. Oct 16 1895,d.
+ 188. vii Nellie Irene Alford #1032 b. Apr 17 1905.
189. viii Carl Edward Alford #1020 b. Sep 6 1912, Nimrod, Eastland County, Texas, m. May
16 1934, Eva Bernice Logan #1021, d. Apr 26 1991. Carl died Jul 3 1989, DeQueen
County, Arkansas.

Andrew C. Alford #1045 (11.James®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Nov 3 1865, Arkansas, m. Malinda

A. #1046, b. Sep __ 1874, Arkansas. Andrew died Mar 19 1942, Pike Co., AR, buried:
Glenwood Cem., Pike County, Arkansas.
Children:

190. i Charlie Alford #1047 b. Dec __ 1893, Arkansas, d.
191. ii Arlie Alford #1048 b. Sep __ 1897, Arkansas, d.

Fifth Generation

Mary J. Hainey #12 (12.David*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Sep 9 1850, Alabama, m. Lee
Kizziar #13, b. Nov 27 1852, Arkansas, d. Dec 20 1925, Garland Co., AR. Mary died Mar 21 1932,
Hot Springs Co., AR.
Children:
192. i Sarah Emaline Kizziar #14 b. Apr 11879, Arkansas, m. Apr 21 1901, Abner Tucker
#15. Sarah died May 2 1951, Arkansas.
+ 193. ii James Macj Kizziar #16 b. Nov 20 1879.

194. iii Liza Ann Kizziar #23 b. Jul 21 1883, d. Aug 24 1976.
195. iv Mary Ellen Kizziar #24 b. Sep __ 1885, m. Mar 25 1925, James Edwin Smith #25.
Mary died .

196. v Millie Jane Kizziar #26 b. MAY 1888, m. Joseph Jack Rasberry #27.

Jonas E. Henderson #38 (14.William*, 4.Levisa%, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Nov 11 1857, Pike Co.,

AR, m. Lizzie #39, b. Sep 14 1860, d. Jan 28 1897. Jonas died Feb 27 1922.
Children:
197. i Sarah S.Henderson #40b. 1879.
198. ii InaS. Henderson #41 b. Aug 8 1885, d. Apr 24 1886, Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co.,
AR.
199. iii Maud Henderson #42 b. Jul _ 1886.

+ 200. iv Debbie Henderson #43 b. Sep 13 1889.
201. v Fred Henderson #55 b. MAR 1892.
+ 202. vi Clyde W. Henderson #56 b. May 4 1896.

11



71. Louis Espy Henderson #62 (14.William*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Nov 17 1868, Pike Co.,
AR, m. Ida Walston #63, b. Aug 26 1867, d. Sep 22 1934. Louis died Jan 22 1950, buried: Pike
City, Arkansas.

Children:

203. i James Arthur Henderson #64 b. May 131891, m. May 41919, in Delight, Arkansas,
Hattie Harris #65. James died Feb 24 1972.

204. ii David D. Henderson #66 b. FEB 1894.

205. iii LenaE. Henderson #67 b. FEB 1897.

206. iv Beulah Henderson #68 b. JAN 1899.
207. v Dollie Henderson #69 b. 1902, m. James Oscar Trout #70, b. Sep 6 1906, d. Jan 19

1970.
73. Eulila Ellen Henderson #73 (14.William*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. 1873,
Arkansas, m. Thomas Jefferson Sparks #74. Eulila died Jun 17 1963, Tennessee.
Children:
+208. i  William P. Sparks#75b. _ 1900.
75. Alice Emma Henderson #81 (14.William*, 4.Levis&®, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. Dec __ 1882, Pike
Co., AR, m. Jessie Jackson Hill #82. Alicedied  1971.
Children:
209. i Callie Francis Hill #83 b. Sep 10 1900, d. Aug 15 1902, Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co.,
AR.
210. ii Effie Marie Hill #84 b. 1902, d. 1908, Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
211. iii Autrey Brain Hill #85 b. Sep 20 1905, m. (1) Ruby Jenkins #86, m. (2) Juanita
Harris #87.

212. iv Clarence Hill #88 b. Nov 14 1908, m. Thelma Keeling#89, b. Dec 7 1926. Clarence
died Apr 20 1992, Arkansas.

213. v Roy Hill #90 b. May 7 1911, m. Purna East #91.

214. vi Edna Adelle Hill #92 b. Mar 12 1914, d. Oct 26 1926.

215. vii Lawerence Hill #93 b. 1920, m. Ruth #94.

77. Alsie Ann Elizabeth Henderson #98 (15.Abner?, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Sep 5 1860,
Pike Co., AR, m. Mar 9 1886, Robert Olynthus Patterson #99, b. Nov 30 1855, Talbor Co. GA, d.
Jul 29 1931, Clark Co., AR. Alsie died May 16 1959, Clark Co., AR, buried: Dobyville Cemetery,
Clark County, AR.

Children:

216. i Cornelia Alsie Patterson #100 b. Dec 9 1886, Pike Co., AR, m. Nov 17 1911, Wilmot
Garland Ruth #101. Cornelia died Feb 19 1979, Clark Co., AR, buried: Garrison
Cem., Bradley Co., AR.

217. ii  Hattie Saphronia Patterson #102 b. Feb 17 1888, Pike Co., AR, d. Feb 11 1912,

+ 218. iii Robert Henderson Patterson #103 b. Apr 8 1892.

219. iv Bertha Elizabeth Patterson #115 b. May 19 1895, Clark Co., AR, m. Jun __ 1938,
Fred Loe #116, occupation Physician. Bertha died Dec 18 1979, Nevada Co., AR,
buried: French's Mausoleum, Albuquerque, NM.

220. v Ruth Boyd Patterson #117 b. Jul 11897, Clark Co., AR, d. Mar 8 1922, buried:
Dobyville Cemetery Clark County, AR.

221. vi James Olynthus Patterson #118 b. Apr 9 1899, Clark Co., AR, d. Aug 11 1918, Clark

12



Co., AR, buried: Dobyville Cemetery Clark County, AR.
222. vii Lucy Doris Patterson #119 b. Aug 13 1902, Clark Co., AR.
+ 223. viii Abner Wright Patterson #120 b. May 26 1905.
+ 224. ix Donald lan Patterson #134 b. Jun 28 1907.
+ 225. x Margaret Janet Patterson #165 b. Apr 29 1910.

Abner Luther Martin Henderson #217 (15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David? 1.Robert?) b. Jan 30 1863,
Pike Co., AR, m. Louella Kathryn ""Kate' Deal #218, b. Nov 7 1865, Pike Co., AR, d. Sep 12
1937, Arkansas, buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Abner died Aug 30 1943, Pike Co., AR,
buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
Children:

226. i Henderson #219 b. Jan 17 1885, Pike Co., AR, d. Jan 18 1885, Pike Co., AR.
+ 227. ii  Cordelia Henderson #220 b. Apr 17 1887.

228. iii Grover Henderson #240 b. Feb 14 1890, Pike Co., AR, d. Feb 10 1914, Pike Co., AR.

229. iv AdaJ. Henderson #241 b. Feb 21 1893, Pike Co., AR, d. Mar 8 1899, Pike Co., AR.
+ 230. v Lula Mae Henderson #242 b. Aug 7 1894.
+ 231. vi Grace Elizabeth Henderson #302 b. Sep 26 1897.
+ 232. vii Ina Isabel Henderson #306 b. Oct 20 1899.

Richard Franklin Henderson #328 (15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. Jan 11 1866,
Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Elizabeth Allen #329, b. Jun 27 1870, d. Dec 31 1897, m. (2) Sep 20 1899,
Lily Conaster #330, b. Oct 30 1877, d. Sep 27 1945, buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
Richard died Jul 7 1961, buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
Children by Elizabeth Allen:
+ 233. i Anthem Henderson #331 b. Apr 5 1890.
+ 234. ii  Otha Freeman Henderson #334 b. May 18 1892.
+ 235. iii Claude T. Henderson #337 b. Dec 2 1894.
Children by Lily Conaster:)
+ 236. iv Lola Henderson #340 b. Mar 18 1901.
+ 237. v Grady Cecil Henderson #343 b. Jan 30 1903.
238. vi Ruby Henderson #347 b. Jan 6 1907, d. Jan 51912.

Lucy Ann America Henderson #348 (15.Abner?, 4.Levisa®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Jan 11 1866,
Pike Co., AR, m. David Miles Watson #349, b. Mar 11 1865, Arkansas, d. Feb 11 1922, Scurry
Country, Texas. Lucydied Apr 9 1898, Pike Co., AR, buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
Children:
239. i  DORA WATSON #350.
+ 240. ii Rosa Lee Watson #351 b. Mar 25 1884.
+ 241. iii Ola Watson #399 b. JUL 1889.
242. v Otis Watson #406 b. JUL 1889.
243. v Tildy Watson #407 b. MAY 1890.
+ 244. vi Charles A. Watson #408 b. JUN 1892.
+ 245. vii Flora Watson #423 b. 1893.
+ 246. viii Abner Leonard Watson #433 b. Sep 26 1893.
247. ix Myrtle Watson #463 b. JUL 1897, Pike Co., AR, m. Floyd Cooper #464.

Nancy Ann Flora Henderson #465 (15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. Jul 18 1873, Pike
Co., AR, m. Samuel Thomas Alford #466. Nancy died Jan 27 1940, Pike Co., AR, buried:

13



85.

104.

106.

108.

110.

115.

Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
Children:
+ 248. i Thomas H. Alford #467 b. Oct 29 1894.

William David Davis #488 (16.Martha*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Sep 5 1855, Pike Co.,
AR, m. (1) Sallly Eavert #489, m. (2) Simpson #490, m. (3) Mar 29 1876, in Pike Co., AR,
Martha Ann Burkett #491,b. 1859, Arkansas,d. _ 1890. William died Oct 6 1952,
Pike Co., AR, buried: Pleasant Home Cemetery, Arkansas.

Children by Martha Ann Burkett:

249. i Mattie Davis#492 m. (1) D.J. Riddle #493, m. (2) Terry #494, m. (3)
Mize #495.
250. ii Lora Davis#496 m. Harvey McCool #497.
+ 251. iii Lillian Eugenia Davis #498 b. Oct 24 1876.

252. iv James E. Davis#531 h. 1879, Pike Co., AR.
+ 253. v William Nathan Davis #532 b. Dec 8 1888.

Artemisa Henderson #595 (18.Andrew*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Oct 28 1868, Arkansas,
m. Willy Newton Copeland #596, b. Apr 16 1865, d. Sep 9 1946, Pike Co., AR. Artemisa died Jun
23 1956.
Children:
254. i Andrew Jackson Copeland #597 b. May 24 1893, d. Aug 23 1912.
+ 255. ii  Ola Mae Copeland #598 b. May 24 1895.

Dora Bell Henderson #615 (18.Andrew*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Nov 13 1872, Pike Co.,
AR, m. Adolphus Fagan #616. Dora died Dec 1 1951.

Children:
+ 256. i Beulah Fagan #617 b. Mar 1 1898.
257. ii  James Henry Fagan #635 b. Aug 18 1899, m. Faye Smedley #636. James died Jan 7
1934.
258. iii Ellis Earl Fagan #637 b. 1901, m. Willie M. #638.

Levin E. Henderson #640 (18.Andrew*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. Sep 23 1875, Arkansas,
m. Sep 24 1899, Lizzle Doudle #641, b. Nov 28 1881, d. Aug 21 1960. Levin died Feb 4 1938,
Pike Co., AR, buried: Pisgah Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.

Children:
+ 259. i Lola Henderson #642 b. Aug 15 1900.

Rush Jackson Henderson #660 (18.Andrew’, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Jun 27 1880,
Arkansas, m. Mar 8 1905, Etta Webb #661, b. Jun 19 1889, d. Jul 24 1983, Pike Co., AR. Rush
died May 12 1973, Pike Co., AR, buried: Delight Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.
Children:
260. i Henderson #662 b. Dec 3 1909, Pike Co., AR, d. Jan 2 1910, Pike Co., AR.
261. ii Verda Henderson #663 b. Jan 11 1911, m. Mar 10 1931, Fred Bagwell #664, b. Nov
22 1903, d. Feb 28 1976.
262. iii Doyle Henderson #665 b. Jul 4 1913, m. Feb 5 1942, Pauline Stell #666, b. Jan 3
1918. Doyle died Jan 21 1980, Pike Co., AR.

Harvey Lee Alford #1077 (23.James*, 6.Calvin®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. May 13 1882, Nashville,

14



116.

122.

123.

Howard Co., AR, m. (1) Dec 25 1903, Docia Trahern #1199, b. Jan 20 1882, Lathem, Oklahoma,
d. Jun 23 1919, m. (2) Dec 23 1920, Zura Gunn #1200, b. May 21 1887, d. Jul 24 1955. Harvey
died Nov 21 1956, buried: Santa Clara City Cem., Santa Clara CA. Data on him and his
descendants furnished by James Roy Alford at the AAFA meeting in Springfield, MO 1996.
Docia: She is reported to be 1/4 Choctaw Indian.
Children by Docia Trahern:
263. i Vere Alford #1201 b. Dec 14 1904, m. (1) Mar 12 1924, Floyd Booder #1211, m. (2)
Paul Sciortino #1212. Vere died Nov 8 1968.
264. ii  Ophela Alford #1202 b. Aug 19 1906, m. 1925, John Daughty #1213.
+ 265. iii James Dalton Alford #1203 b. Feb 24 1908.

Alice Aunda Alford #1061 (23.James*, 6.Calvin®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Sep 13 1884, Old Dallas,
Pike County, Arkansas, m. John Larkin Copeland #1066, b. Mar 27 1868, Mt. Pleasant, Franklin
County, Texas, (son of Thomas Baily Copeland #1064 and Mary Wakefield #1065) d. 1955,
Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas. Alice died Abt 1959, Texarkana, Miller County, Arkansas,
buried: Redlick Cemetery, Bowie County, Texas.
John: Another source shows he was born in Titus County.
Children:
266. i  Thomas Bailey Copeland #1092 b. Aug 31 1903, Mt Pleasant, Titus County, Texas, m.
Aug 28 1929, Luella Martin #1093.

267. ii  Orvil Copeland#1085b. 1905, Sawyer, Choctaw County, Oklahoma, d.
___, Wright City, Mccurtain Co. Oklahoma.

268. iii Mary Nora Copeland #1086 b. May 22 1908, Sawyer, Choctaw County, Oklahoma,
m. Dwight L. McCurry #1094. Mary died Sep 9 1988.

269. iv Robert Ward Copeland #1087 b. 1910, Sawyer, Choctaw County, Oklahoma,

m. Mary Frances Williams #1095. Robert died Aug __ 1976.
270. v Audna Alawees Copeland #1088 b. Feb 19 1912, Slate Shoals, Texas.
271. vi Curtis Copeland #1089 b. Feb 19 1914, m. Coy Johnson #1096. Curtis died Oct 5
1972.
+ 272. vii Alma Copeland #1067 b. Jan 25 19109.
273. viii James Paul Copeland #1091 b. Sep 21 192 , Ceragorda, Mccurtain County,
Oklahoma, m. Ruth #1097. James died Nov __ 199 .

John Ewing Alford #687 (31.William*, 7.Madison®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. May 22 1871, Pike Co.,
AR, occupation Physician, m. Jul 21 1897, in Pike Co., AR, Occo Maurey #688, b. Jun __ 1876,

Pike Co., AR, d. 1956, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Arkansas. Johndied 1942,
buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Arkansas.
Children:
274. 1 Millard Williams Alford #689 b. Jul 51902, Arkansas, d. Oct 1968, Arkansas.
275. ii  Alice Dell Alford #690b. 1907, Arkansas.

Thomas Franklin Alford #691 (31.William*, 7.Madison®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Mar 13 1874,
Arkansas, occupation Teacher & Physician, m. Apr11 1899, in Pike Co., AR, Eletha J. Davis #692,

b. 1875, Arkansas,d. 1961, Arkansas, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Arkansas.
Thomas died 1954, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Arkansas.
Children:
276. i Harold D. Alford #693 b. Jun __ 1900, Arkansas.

277. ii  Genevieve Cora Alford #694 b. Apr 51902, Arkansas, d. Aug 6 1903, Arkansas,

15



124.

130.

131.

buried: Murfreesboro, Pike Co., AR.
278. iii Martha N. Alford #695b. 1906, Arkansas, m. O. L. Baber #1233.
279. iv Mary T. Alford#696 b. 1906, Arkansas, m. Grizzard #1234.
+ 280. v Emily Ruth Alford #1221 b. Abt __ 1915.

Robert Newton Alford #699 (31.William*, 7.Madison®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Nov 3 1877,
Howard Co., AR, occupation Bank VP - County Clerk, m. Oct 6 1901, in Pike Co., AR, Ollie L.
Power #700, b. Jun 2 1880, Pike Co., AR, (daughter of Stephen Wesley Power #1197 and Nancy
Leona Thompson #1198)d. . Robertdied _  McClain County, Oklahoma.
Vice-President of Farmers and Merchants Bank of Murfreesboro, AR.; Clerk of Pike County, AR.
from 1908 to 1912.

Children:

281. i Ruby Thelma Alford #701b. 1901, Arkansas.

282. ii  Florence Orpelia Alford #702 b. Jul 16 1902, Arkansas, d. Sep 27 1903, Arkansas,
buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Arkansas.

283. iii Charles T. Alford #703 b. 1908, Arkansas.

284. iv Robert H. Alford #704 b. 1910, Arkansas.

Sarah Vicie Alford #715 (34.Andrew*, 7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. Oct 1867, Texas, m.
Jefferson Davis Allen #1132, b. May __ 1842. Sarah died Abt 1955, Orange County, California.
Sarah must have died with the birth - or soon thereafter - of Jefferson.

Jefferson: He was a widower at the time of the 1900 census in Indian Territory, OK.

Children:
285. i Ellen Allen #1133 b. May __ 1889.
286. ii Benjamin Allen #1134 b. Aug __ 1890.

287. iii John Allen #1135 b. Jan __ 1892.

288. iv Luther Allen #1136 b. Jul __ 1894,
289. v AdaAllen #1137 b. Jun __ 1896.

290. vi Jefferson Allen #1138 b. Feb _ 1900.

Nancy Jane Alford #716 (34.Andrew?, 7.Madison?, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. 1871, Arkansas,
m. Aug 21 1888, in Paris, Lamar County, Texas, James Walter Allen #1118, b. Mar 18 1866,
Minden, Webster Parish, Louisiana, d. Mar 11 1949, Vernon, Wilbarger County, Texas. Nancy died
Dec 11 1904, Cumberland, Oklahoma.

Children:
291. i Claudie Allen #1119 b. _ 1891, Cumberland, Oklahoma, m. Tom Day #1152.
Claudie died 1924,
292. ii  James Franklin Allen #1120 b. 1894, Cumberland, Oklahoma, m. Mattie
Dorst #1153. Jamesdied 1958.
+ 293. iii Mattie Lee Allen #1121 b. Mar 3 1895.

294. iv Liza Ann Allen #1122 b. Feb 3 1899, Cumberland, Indian Territory, Oklahoma, d. Oct
6 1900, Cumberland, Indian Territory, Oklahoma, buried: Cumberland, Indian
Territory, Oklahoma.

295. v Robert Simon Allen #1123 b. 1901, Cumberland, Indian Territory, Oklahoma,
m. Mizelene Johnson #1154. Robertdied 1976, Atoka County, Oklahoma.

296. vi William T. Allen #1124 b. __ 1902,d. ____ 1902.

297. vii Walter Marion Allen #1125b. _ 1903,d. 1954,

16



135.

152.

154.

155.

158.

Samuel M. Alford #720 (34.Andrew*, 7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. 1878, Arkansas,

m. Lela #1235, b. Abt 1884, Tennessee. Samuel died . He and his family
were enumerated in 1910 Pittsburg County, OK
Children:

298. i Charles Alford #1236 b. Abt 1899, Oklahoma.
299. ii  James Alford #1237 b. Abt 1901, Oklahoma.
300. iii Joseph Alford #1238 b. Abt 1903, Oklahoma.
301. iv Albert Alford #1239 b. Abt __ 1906, Oklahoma.
302. v Nellie Alford #1240 b. Abt __ 1908, Oklahoma.
303. vi Ellen Alford #1241 b. Abt __ 1910, Oklahoma.

Joseph Warren Alford, Jr. #745 (41.Joseph?, 7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Mar 1886,
Arkansas, m. Mary Elizabeth White #746, b. 1887, Arkansas, buried: Greenwood Cem., Hot
Springs, AR. Joseph died Jan 13 1953, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, buried: Greenwood Cem.,
Hot Springs, AR.

Children:
+ 304. i Robert Warren Alford #749 b. Feb 25 1909.
+ 305. ii Richard Marion Alford #751 b. Feb 14 1914.

William Anderson Alford #759 (42.Franklin®, 7.Madison®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Dec 5 1881,
Murfreesboro, Pike Co., AR, m. Oct 21 1902, Sarah Adline Barentine #760, b. Oct 25 1882,
Kirby, Pike Co., AR, d. May 25 1967, Hooks, Bowie Co., TX, buried: Liberty Cemetery, New
Hope, Pike Co. AR. William died May 31 1981, Hooks, Bowie Co., TX, buried: Liberty Cemetery,
New Hope, Pike Co. AR.
Children:
306. i Labitha Lottie Alford #761 b. Aug 30 1903, Arkansas, m. Joseph L. Dossey #762.
Labitha died Nov 13 1989, Hood County, Texas.
+ 307. ii  William Preston Alford #763 b. Aug 20 1905.
308. iii Thera Eva Alford #772 b. Jun 4 1908, New Hope, Howard County, Arkansas, m.
Fred Dossey #773,d. 1986. Theradied Dec 9 1994, Texarkana, Bowie County,
Texas, buried: Dec 12 1994, Nash Cemetery, Nash. Bowie County, TX.
309. iv Ada Alford #774 b. Oct 29 1910, Arkansas, d. Sep 21 1912.
+ 310. v Alva Joshua Alford #775 b. Jan 12 1913.
311. vi Flora Allie Alford #778 b. Apr 21 1915, Arkansas, m. Swinney #779.
312. vii Edward Alford #780 b. Oct 18 1917, Arkansas, d. Apr 2 1920.
313. viii Carlton Burnett Alford #781 b. Dec 31 1919, Arkansas, d. Nov 30 1967.
314. ix Muyrtle Estelle Alford #782 b. Feb 4 1922, Arkansas.
315. x Ernest J. Alford #783 b. Mar 18 1924, Arkansas, d. Jan 4 1945.
316. xi Oscar Orville Alford #784 b. Apr 30 1926, Arkansas, d. May 6 1983.

John R. Alford #785 (42.Franklin®, 7.Madison®, 2.David’, 1.Robert') b. 1884, Pike Co., AR,
m. Oct 14 1906, in Pike Co., AR, Binnie Aylor #786,b. 1888, Howard Co., AR.
Children:
317. i Thomas Alford #787b. 1910, Arkansas.

Martha Lottie ""Mattie'" Alford #790 (42.Franklin*, 7.Madison®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b.
1892, Arkansas, m. John W. Webb #1320. Martha dled Feb 16 1971, buried: Liberty Cemetery
New Hope, Howard Co AR.

17



Children:
318. i Barbara Ellen Webb #1321 m. (1) Roberts #1322, m. (2) Smith #1323.

162. Catherine Isabel McMenis #1327 (49.James*, 8.Nancy?, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Aug 16 1887,
Kirby, Pike Co., AR, m. George Newton Myers #1328, b. Jun 19 1878, Kirby, Pike Co., AR, d. Apr
25 1968, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, buried: Jones Cemetery, Clark Co., AR. Catherine died Oct
20 1954, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, buried: Jones Cemetery, Clark Co., AR.
Children:
+ 319. i George Morris "Tudy" Myers, Sr. #1329 b. Jun 1 1919.

163. James Henry McMenis #1338 (49.James*, 8.Nancy?, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Nov 20 1874,
Arkansas, m. Francis Indiana Adeline Key #1339, b. Oct 26 1875, Arkansas, d. Jun 16 1905,
Arkansas. James died Oct 23 1951, Arkansas.

Children:
+ 320. i James Ezra McMenis #1340 b. 1897.
164. William Joseph ""Gunge' Alford #819 (51.Joseph®, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert’)b. 1865,
Arkansas, m. Margrette E.""Mag"* Owens #820, b. Jun __ 1867, Arkansas, d. 1944, Pike
Co., AR, buried: Kirby Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Williamdied 1931, Pike Co., AR.
Children:
321. i  Mezellia lanthia Alford #821 b. Aug _ 1886, Arkansas,d. 1953, Arkansas,
buried: Kirby Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
+ 322. ii Belvia Zada Alford #822 b. Mar 27 1889.
323. iii Martha Owen Alford #827 b. Apr __ 1891, Arkansas, d.

+ 324. iv Luther Homer Alford #828 b. Aug 10 1894.
+ 325. v Willie Lee Alford #835 b. Apr 24 1897.
+ 326. vi ForestE. Alford#840b. 1906.
327. vii Matthew Owen Alford #847b. 1908, m. Helen #848. Matthew died

165. Mary Alford #849 (51.Joseph?, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Apr 14 1868, Pike Co., AR, m.
Quincy Albert Ray #850, b. Mar 15 1854, Pike Co., AR, (son of William Ray #852 and Emeline
Jenkins #851) d. Dec 31 1915, Hot Springs Co., AR, buried: Deroche Cem., Hot Springs County,
AR. Mary died Jun 71945, Hot Springs Co., AR, buried: Deroche Cem., Hot Springs County, AR.
[ ! Linda Jane Williagham chart shows her born Apr 14 1865. !!]

Children:
+ 328. 1 LizzaB. Ray #853 b. Jun 2 1883.
+ 329. ii Martha Jane Ray #869 b. Jan 28 1885.

330. iii George L. Ray #928 b. Nov __ 1893, Arkansas, d.
331. iv ThomasJ.Ray #929 b. May _ 1900,d. .

168. Martha B. Alford #933 (51.Joseph®, 9.David®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. 1867, Arkansas, m.
James W. Flemons #934,b. 1856, Arkansas, (son of A.P. Flemons #936 and Mary A.
Jourdon #935).

Children:
332. i Mary A. Flemons #937.

333. ii  Tella L. Flemons#938.

18



171.

174.

176.

177.

Joseph Riley Alford #942 (51.Joseph®, 9.David?®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Mar 15 1874, Arkansas,
occupation Farmer, m. (1) Amanda O Neal #943, (daughter of Gordon O'Neal #945 and Nancy T.
Holcomb #944) buried: Biggs Academy Cem., Pike Co. AR, m. (2) Lelia Tallant #1337. Joseph
died Oct 31941, Arkansas, buried: Mount Joy Cemetery, Pike County, AR. Moved to Daisy in
1914.
Children by Amanda O"Neal:
334. i Hattie Alford #946 m. Arther Jones #947.
335. ii  Sam Alford #948.
336. iii Hazel Alford #949.
337. iv Ardella Alford #950.
338. v  Fletcher Alford #951 m. (1) Nora Mae Mack #952, m. (2) Vera #953.
339. vi Charlie Alford #954.
+ 340. vii Walter ""Son" Alford #955 b. Feb 4 1901.
341. viii Jessie L. Alford #977 b. Mar 15 1912, d. Nov 15 1956, buried: Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike
County, Arkansas.
+ 342. ix Jodie Estelle Alford #978 b. May 9 1914.

Margaret Ellen ""Babe" Alford #988 (51.Joseph*, 9.David?®, 2.David? 1.Robert") b. Nov 18 1879,

Pike Co., AR, m. 1904, James A McCabe#989,b. 1871, Alabama. Margaretdied
Children:
343. i Leonard C. McCabe#990b. 1906, Oklahoma.
Ada Belvia Alford #992 (51.Joseph?, 9.David?, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Feb 27 1891, Pike Co., AR,
m. Feb 16 1908, in Pike Co., AR, Berry O'Neal #993,b. 1888, Arkansas, d.
Adadied .
Children:
344. i Charley O'Neal #994 b. 1908, Arkansas.
345. ii  Charley M. O'Neal #995b. 1910, Choctaw County, Oklahoma, d.

Dona Alford #996 (51.Joseph*, 9.David®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Mar 19 1893, Montgomery Co.,
AR, m. Mar 22 1908, in Howard Co., AR, Elijan L. O'Neal #997, b. Mar 15 1887, Pike Co., AR,
(son of Gordon O'Neal #1189 and Tex Holcomb #1190) d. Sep 5 1960, Pike Co., AR, buried: Mt.
Joy Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Dona died Mar 8 1969, Pike Co., AR, buried: Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike
Co., AR.
Children:
346. i James Taylor O'Neal #998 b. 1909, Oklahoma.
347. ii  George O'Neal #999 b. Jul 3 1910, Choctaw County, Oklahoma, m. (1) Edith Boone
#1000, m. (2) Bessie Gibson #1001, m. (3) Maginell Alford #1002. George died Sep
16 1979, Pike Co., AR, buried: Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.

+ 348. iii Bertha Mae O'Neal #1003 b. Nov 2 1912.
349. iv Opal Delena O'Neal #1005 b. Feb 17 1917, Pike Co., AR, m. Sylvester Herman
#1006. Opal died 1991, Howard Co., AR, buried: Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike

County, Arkansas.

350. v Irene Hazel O'Neal #1007 b. Jan 14 1922, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Brooks Stewart
#1008, m. (2) Bennie Anderson #1009. Irene died Apr 1988, Pike Co., AR, buried:
Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.

351. vi Billie Jean O'Neal #1010 b. Sep 24 1930, Howard Co., AR, m. (1) Elder Kykendall

19



184.

185.

186.

188.

193.

#1011, m. (2) Darrel Young #1012.

Minnie Lee Alford #830 (53.William*, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Aug 13 1894, Pike Co.,
AR, m. (1) Aug 28 1910, Burette Patterson Deal #1025, b. Jan 3 1895, Eastland Co., TX, (son of
James Albert Deal #1355 and Nannie Ellen Sessions #1356) d. Jul 17 1949, Cisco, Eastland Co.,
TX, buried: Cisco Cem., Eastland Co., TX, m. (2) Luther Homer Alford #828, b. Aug 10 1894,
Mount Ida, Montgomery Co., TA, (son of William Joseph "Gunge" Alford #819 and Margrette
E."Mag" Owens #820) d. May 29 1983, Murfreesboro, Pike Co., AR, buried: Murfreesboro
Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Minniedied May 1973, buried: Scranton Cem, Eastland Co., TX. We
have conflicting data on where she was buried: Cisco Cem or Scranton Cem.

Children by Burette Patterson Deal:

352. i EuraVelma Deal #1143 b. Oct 25 1911, Eastland Co., TX, d. Apr 21 1916, Eastland
Co., TX.

353. ii  Elsie Alta Deal #1144 b. Dec 18 1916, d. Texas.

354. iii Fred Milton Deal #1145 b. Aug 29 1917, Eastland Co., TX, d. Jun 1984, San Antonio,

Bexar Co., TX. Earlier source had has middle name as Nelson. Milton is from Morris
Myers genealogy.

355. iv James Alford Deal #1146 b. Jan 13 1920, Cisco, Eastland Co., TX, m. Ella Louise
Taylor #1354, b. May 26 1920. James died Mar 29 2000, Kerrville, Kerr Co., TX,
buried: Kerrville, Kerr Co., TX. AAFA #1074

356. v Billy Joe Deal #1147 b. Jun 6 1925, Cisco, Eastland Co., TX, m. Pauline Russell
#1353, d. Oct 1993. Billy died Oct 20 2007, San Antonio, Bexar Co., TX.

Gracie Lovena Alford #1026 (53.William*, 9.David®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Feb 1 1897, Pike Co.,
AR, m. Jul 15 1923, John Rubin Ray #1027. Gracie died Apr 15 1951, Little Rock, Pulaski
County, Arkansas.
Children:
357. i Margaret Ray #1055 m. Wilson #1056. Margaret is a charter member, #827,
ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION.

John Moses Alford #1028 (53.William®*, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Dec 28 1899,
Murfreesboro, Pike Co., AR, m. Jun 15 1922, Doris Halliday Moore #1029, b. Feb 4 1897,
Pawhuska, Indian Territory, Oklahoma, d. Aug 1 1980, Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas.
John died Dec 7 1968, Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas, buried: Roselawn Cem., Little Rock,
Arkansas.

Children:
+ 358. i Janet Moore Alford #1141 b. Dec 20 1923.

Nellie Irene Alford #1032 (53.William®*, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Apr 17 1905, Pike Co.,
AR, m. William Otha Bell #1033. Nellie died Apr 30 1984, buried: Mufreesboro Cem., Pike
County, Arkansas.
Children:
359. i Helen Ruth Bell Simmons #1333 b. Dec 11 1935, New Hope, Pike Co., AR, m. Glen
Dea Simmons #1334.

Sixth Generation

James Macj Kizziar #16 (66.Mary®, 12.David*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Nov 20 1879,

20



200.

202.

208.

218.

223.

224,

Malvern, Arkansas, m. Aug 19 1903, in Arkansas, Bonnie Bell Wheller #17, b. Jan 20 1887, Altus,
Arkansas, d. Jan 13 1979, Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas. James died Apr 3 1967, Malvern,
Arkansas.

Children:
+ 360. i Martha Jane Kizziar #18 b. Aug 30 1923.

Debbie Henderson #43 (69.Jonas®, 14.William*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Sep 13 1889, m.
Jun 30 1911, J. Ed. Stevens #44, b. Jun 22 1887, d. Sep 19 1964. Debbie died May 10 1940,
Pleasant Home, Arkansas.

Children:
361. i Hattie Mae Stevens #45 b. Feb 19 1912, m. Sep 18 1932, James Carl Smedley #46.
362. ii  Pauline Loudie Stevens #47 b. Nov 17 1914, m. Ferrari #48.
363. iii Maudie Ophelia Stevens #49 b. May 7 1922, m. Bryan Walker #50.

364. iv James Edward Stevens #51 b. Dec 7 1925, m. Dorothy Johnson #52.
365. v Grady Harold Stevens #53 b. Dec 31 1928, m. Ann Atchley #54.

Clyde W. Henderson #56 (69.Jonas®, 14.William*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. May 4 1896,

m. Ina C. #57, b. Mar 27 1908, d. Jan 4 1980. Clyde died Apr 9 1974, Delight, Arkansas.
Dates here need to be reconciled
Children:
366. i Sarah E. Henderson #58b.  1879,d.
367. ii InaS. Henderson #59 b. Aug 8 1885, d. Apr 29 1886.
368. iii Maud Henderaon #60 b. Jul _ 1886.
William P. Sparks#75 (73.Eulila®, 14.William*, 4.Levis&®, 2.David?, 1.Robert’) b. 1900,
Arkansas, m. Cora L. Pettiet #76.
Children:
369. i Nadine Sparks#77 m. Stevenson #78.

Robert Henderson Patterson #103 (77.Alsie’, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert!) b. Apr 8
1892, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Jun 2 1920, in Washington County, Arkansas, Alice Tidball #104, b.
May 13 1894, d. Oct 26 1977, Hot Sprmgs Co., AR, m. (2) Apr 81928, Sarah M. Patterson #105,
d. Aug 28 1978. Robert died

Children by Alice Tidball:
+ 370. i Robinette Patterson #106 b. Aug 6 1921.
+ 371. ii  Allen James Patterson #109 b. Jun 24 1925.

Abner Wright Patterson #120 (77.Alsie’, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. May 26
1905, Clark Co., AR, m. Feb 14 1930, in Clark Co., AR, Annie P. Patterson #121, b. Oct 20 1908,
Clark Co., AR. Abner died Feb 28 1967, Sweeny, Texas, buried: Sweeny Cemetery, Sweeny Texas.

Children:
+ 372. i James Terrell Patterson #122 b. Jun 20 1935.
+ 373. ii  Virginia Ann Patterson #126 b. Jan 2 1940.
+ 374. iii  Arthur Wright Patterson #131 b. Nov 27 1943.

Donald lan Patterson #134 (77.Alsie®, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David’, 1.Robert') b. Jun 28 1907,
Clark Co., AR, m. May 30 1930, in Clark Co., AR, Lennie Dillard #135, b. Aug __ 1905.
Children:

21



225.

227.

230.

231.

232.

+ 375. i Donald lan Patterson, 11 #136 b. Mar 18 1931.
376. ii John Robert Patterson #146 b. Aug __ 1933, Clark Co., AR, d. Aug __ 1933.
+ 377. iii Patricia Ann Patterson #147 b. Feb 15 1935.
+ 378. iv Roland Olenthus Patterson #156 b. Feb 17 1938.
+ 379. v Dorothy Virginia Patterson #161 b. Apr 22 1943.

Margaret Janet Patterson #165 (77.Alsie®, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert!) b. Apr 29

1910, Clark Co., AR, m. Oct 12 1929, Carl Nealus Baumgardner #166, b. Mar 2 1907, Indian

Territory, Oklahoma, d. Sep 29 1980, Clark Co., AR, buried: South Fork Cem., Clark County, AR.
Children:

+ 380. i  Robert Preston Baumgardner #167 b. Jul 25 1930.

+ 381. ii James Carlos Baumgardner #188 b. Dec 22 1931.

+ 382. iii Janine Baumgardner #200 b. Feb 14 1934.

+ 383. iv Evelyn Nealus Baumgardner #210 b. Apr 28 1937.

+ 384. v Frankie Elizabeth Baumgardner #213 b. Oct 25 1938.

Cordelia Henderson #220 (79.Abner®, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert’) b. Apr 17 1887,
Pike Co., AR, m. Oct 11 1908, in Pike Co., AR, William Grover Brock #221, b. Apr 11 1886, Pike
Co., AR, d. Oct 19 1971, Pulaski County, Arkansas, buried: Forest Hills Cem., Pulaski County, AR.
Cordelia died Mar 2 1916, Pike Co., AR, buried: Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
Children:
385. i  Bernice Miles Brock #222 b. Sep 18 1910, Pike Co., AR, d. Jul 17 1940, buried:
Brockton Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
386. ii Hazef Gertrude Brock #223 b. Sep 5 1912, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Jim Haden #224, m.
(2) Glen Godden #225. Hazef died Nov 25 1964, Pulaski County, Arkansas.
+ 387. iii Grace Lorene Brock #226 b. Jun 21914,

Lula Mae Henderson #242 (79.Abner®, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Aug 7 1894,
Pike Co., AR, m. William Grover Brock #221, b. Apr 11 1886, Pike Co., AR, d. Oct 19 1971,
Pulaski County, Arkansas, buried: Forest Hills Cem., Pulaski County, AR. Luladied Aug 23 1979,
Pulaski County, Arkansas.

Children:
+388. i  William Leon Brock #243 b. May 16 19109.
+ 389. ii  Ruth Mae Brock #251 b. Jun 30 1921.

+ 390. iii Sarah Lovella Brock #261 b. Sep 3 1923.
+ 391. iv Grover Maurice Brock #281 b. Apr 17 1926.
392. v James Lamar Brock #299 b. Dec 26 1931, Pulaski County, Arkansas, m. (1) Rebecca
Ann Bleidt #300, m. (2) Kathy Rae Davidson #301.

Grace Elizabeth Henderson #302 (79.Abner®, 15.Abner?, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Sep 26
1897, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Harry Alphonso Branch #303, m. (2) John Gould #304. Grace died
Mar 17 1972, Pulaski County, Arkansas, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Arkansas.
Children by John Gould:
393. i Harry Herbert Gould #305.

Ina Isabel Henderson #306 (79.Abner®, 15.Abner?, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert") b. Oct 20 1899,

Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Nov 7 1926, Ira Brown #307, b. May 17 1897, d. Mar 24 1954, buried:
Delight Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas, m. (2) Nov 4 1976, Rupert Gochie Fenner #308, b.

22



233.

234.

235.

236.

237.

240.

Mar 41897,d. . Inaburied: Delight Cemetery Pike County, Arkansas.
Children by Ira Brown:
+394. i Katie Jo Brown #309 b. Nov 13 1928.
+ 395. ii  Charles Abner Brown #315 b. Aug 30 1930.
396. iii Jimmy Donald Brown #325 b. Sep 22 1938, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Patricia Barns
#326, m. (2) Margaret Campbell #327. Jimmy died Jun 9 1988, Howard Co., AR,
buried: Delight, Pike County, Arkansas.

Anthem Henderson #331 (80.Richard®, 15.Abner?, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. Apr 5 1890,
m. Oct 18 1914, Ruell Blanchard #332, b. Dec 20 1891, d. Mar 4 1968. Anthem died Dec 5 1980,
buried: Delight, Pike County, Arkansas.
Children:
397. 1 Jacqueline Henderaon #333.

Otha Freeman Henderson #334 (80.Richard®, 15.Abner?, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. May
18 1892, m. Nov 29 1921, Effie Pollard #335, b. Jan 31 1898, d. Aug 1 1960. Otha died Dec 10
1959.
Children:
398. i Eula Mae Henderson #336 b. Nov 19 1923, d. Nov 19 1923.

Claude T. Henderson #337 (80.Richard®, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Dec 2 1894,
m. Aug 22 1926, Agnes Ray Stroope #338, b. 1900, d. 1958. Claude died Sep 29 1969, buried:
Jones Cemetery, Clark County, Arkansas.
Children:
399. i Frank Allen Henderson #339 b. Feb 15 1928, d. Oct 27 1933.

Lola Henderson #340 (80.Richard®, 15.Abner?, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert") b. Mar 18 1901, m.
Oct 81922, Johnny Hughes #341.
Children:
400. i James Leslie Hughes #342 b. Jul 25 1923, d. Aug 2 1970.

Grady Cecil Henderson #343 (80.Richard®, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David®, 1.Robert") b. Jan 30
1903, Pike Co., AR, m. Dec 30 1926, Mamie Cummings #344, b. Jan 4 1905, d. Jul 11 1979, Pike
Co., AR, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Pike County, AR.
Children:
401. i Jo Ann Henderson #345 b. Feb 7 1934.
402. ii  Jack Henderson #346 b. Sep 10 1935.

Rosa Lee Watson #351 (81.Lucy®, 15.Abner?, 4.Levisa, 2.David? 1.Robert") b. Mar 25 1884, m.
James T. Steed #352, b. Feb 5 1878, Pike Co., AR, d. Jan 14 1938, Arkansas, buried: Pisgah
Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas. Rosa died Jan 30 1973, Pike Co., AR, buried: Pisgah Cemetery,
Pike County, Arkansas.

Children:
+ 403. i Ordris Velma Steed #353 b. Mar 6 1902.
404. ii  Harold Steed #372 b. Mar 19 1904, m. May Avery #373.

405. iii Cletus Vadel Steed #374 b. Jun 28 1908, m. Ruby Garner #375.
406. iv Lucy Creel Steed #376 b. Sep 15 1910, m. Ralph Williamson #377, b. Sep 24 1910, d.
Feb 24 1952.

23



241.

244,

245,

246.

248.

407. v Jeff David Steed #378 b. Oct 7 1914, m. Evelyn Harris #379.
+ 408. vi Fadra Tot Steed #380 b. Oct 19 1921.
+ 409. vii Vadra Jot Steed #390 b. Oct 19 1921.

Ola Watson #399 (81.Lucy?, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David? 1.Robert!) b. JUL 1889, m. Oran
Beck #400.

Children:
410. i Kathryn Beck #401.
411. ii  Allen Beck #402 m. Neva Dale #403.
412. iii Perry Beck #404 m. Syble #405.

Charles A. Watson #408 (81.Lucy®, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert) b. JUN 1892, m.
Floy Harris#409, b. May 2 1900, d. Jul 17 1939, buried: Pisgah Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.
Charles died Texas, buried: Clarksville, Red River County, Texas.

Children:
413. i Gladys Watson #410 m. Dewdard Garner #411.
414. ii  Reba Watson #412 m. Hoyt Garner #413.
415. iii  Charles Frederick Watson #414 m. Diana #415.

+ 416. iv Ronald Bruce Watson #416 b. May 18 1921.

Flora Watson #423 (81.Lucy®, 15.Abner?, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. 1893, Pike Co., AR, m.
1908, Earl Hardy #424, d. 1953. Flora died 1978, Hot Springs Co., AR, buried: Social Hill
Cemetery, Hot Spring Co., AR. a

Children:
+417. i Kemmeth Hardy #425 b. 1912.
418. ii  Maurine Hardy #431 b. 1914, m. Norman Lindvall #432.

Abner Leonard Watson #433 (81.Lucy?, 15.Abner*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Sep 26
1893, Pike Co., AR, m. Apr 9 1921, Carrie Juaneze Miller #434, b. Apr 22 1905, Delight,
Arkansas. Abner died Nov 16 1966, Pulaski County, Arkansas, buried: Delight Cemetery, Pike
County, Arkansas.

Children:
+419. i Juaneze Watson #435 b. Aug 17 1922.
420. ii  Kathryn Thedus Watson #453 b. Feb 2 1925, m. Thomas Hugh Walsh #454.

+ 421. iii Abner Leonard Watson, Jr. #455 b. Feb 6 1928.

Thomas H. Alford #467 (82.Nancy®, 15.Abner’, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert") b. Oct 29 1894,
Pike Co., AR, m. Jun 27 1915, in Pike Co., AR, Ida Womack #468, b. Oct 12 1898. Thomas died
Sep 1985, Arkansas.

Children:
+ 422. i Thomas Dale Alford #469 b. Jan 28 1916.
+ 423. ii  Boyce Alford #474 b. Nov 13 1923.

+ 424. iii Joyce Alford #478 b. Nov 13 1923.
425. iv  Thomas Dale Alford #697 b. Jan 28 1916, Pike Co., AR, m. L. Moore Fontaine
Smith #698, b. Sep 13 1919, Sardis, Panola Co., MS, d. Apr 27 1999, Little Rock,
Pulaski Co., AR, buried: Mt. Holly Cem., Little Rock, AR. Thomas died Jan 25 2000,
Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR, buried: Mt. Holly Cem,, Little Rock, AR.

24



251. Lillian Eugenia Davis #498 (85.William®, 16.Martha*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Oct 24
1876, Pike Co., AR, m. Dec 25 1895, in Pike Co., AR, William Andrew Burnham #499, b. Sep 30
1875, Marshall County, Kentucky, d. Nov 30 1956, Ouachita County, Arkansas. Lillian died Feb 9
1974, Ouachita County, Arkansas.

426.

427.

428.
429.

430.

431.

432.

433.

434.

+ 435.

Children:

i Birdie Burnham #500.

il Magnolia Rachelle Burnham #501 b. Jan 24 1896, m. (1) Coy Atkins #502, m. (2) W.
H. Gentry #503.

iii - Walter Burnham #504 b. Jun 1 1898, Pike Co., AR, d. Aug 28 1914, Pike Co., AR.

iv Effie Burnham #505 b. Jun 16 1904, Delight, Arkansas, m. (1) D. Kreiyme #506, m.
(2) Apr 10 1920, Andrew Ward #507.

v Pink Archie Burnham #508 b. Dec 26 1904, Whitford, Louisiana, m. (1) Alta Baker
#509, m. (2) Lena Harmes #510. Pink died May 7 1980, Belton, Texas.

vi Johnnie William Burnham #511 b. Feb 22 1910, Whitford, Louisiana, m. Edna
Williamson #512. Johnnie died May 9 1970, Ouachita County, Arkansas.

vii Maybelle Burnham #513 b. Jun 14 1914, Shawmut, Arkansas, m. (1) R. Riggs #514,
m. (2) B. Lane #515. Maybelle died Dec 11 1973, Fort Worth, Tarrant County, Texas.

viii Helen Irene Burnham #516 b. Jun 10 1918, Delight, Arkansas, m. (1) C. Halls #517,
m. (2) Oct 17 1944, K. Force #518.

ix Paul Franklin Burnham #519 b. Mar 30 1922, Delight, Arkansas, m. Dec 13 1945, in
Ouachita County, Arkansas, Betty Joyce Eus #520.

X Robert Phillip Burnham #521 b. Jan 4 1925.

253. William Nathan Davis #532 (85.William®, 16.Martha*, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Dec 8
1888, Pike Co., AR, m. Mauna Head #533, b. Jun 14 1890, d. Mar 11 1967, Hidalgo County,
Texas, buried: Roselawn Cemetery, McCallen, Texas. William died Dec 28 1946, Edinburg, Texas,
buried: Roselawn Cemetery, McCallum, Texas.

436.
+ 437.
438.
439.
440.

441.
442.

443.

444,

445,

Children:

i Mildred Mae Davis#534 b. Apr 2 1908, m. Floyd Cranfill #535. Mildred died Jan
251978.

il William Jeff Davis #536 b. Feb 9 1910.

iii  Doyle Connor Davis#546 b. Mar 1 1912, Pike Co., AR, m. Wilma Napier #547.

iv. Muriel Elaine Davis#548 b. Dec 20 1913, Pike Co., AR, m. Apr 3 1937, Bynum
Jack Green #549.

v Ralph Waldo Davis #550 b. May 7 1916, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Loraine Cooper #551,
m. (2) Della Woods #552, m. (3) Eva #553.

vi Ruth Earl Davis #554 b. Apr 3 1919, Pike Co., AR, m. Roy Miller #555.

vii Edger Nelson Davis#556 b. Oct 16 1921, Pike Co., AR, m. Mary Edna Hollis #557.
Edger died Apr 12 1968.

viii Clinton Curtis Davis#558 b. Feb 27 1924, Idabell, Oklahoma, m. Katherine Fay
Meacham #5509.

ix Howard Lee Davis#560 b. Oct 8 1926, Shinewell, Oklahoma, m. Apr 25 1947, Billye
Jo Baxter #561.

X Margalene Davis#562 b. Nov 2 1931, Shinewell, Oklahoma, m. Robert Charles
Edgeman #563.

255. Ola Mae Copeland #598 (104.Artemisa®, 18.Andrew’, 4.Levisa’, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. May 24
1895, Pike Co., AR, m. Feb 21 1915, Seth Thomas Whitton #599, b. Jul 10 1880, Morgan Co., AL,

25



d. May 10 1929, Nevada County, Arkansas. Oladied Aug 29 1987, Pike Co., AR.

Children:

446. i  Elton Thurman Whitton #600 b. Dec 16 1915, m. Oct 13 1934, Margaret Ethel
Fughett #601. Elton died May 27 1982.

447. i Ruby Mae Whitton #602 b. May 7 1916, d. Apr 22 1919, buried: Bowen Cemetery,

Pike County, Arkansas.
+ 448. iii Thomas Edward Whitton #603 b. Oct 7 1925.

256. Beulah Fagan #617 (106.Dora’, 18.Andrew*, 4.Levisa’, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Mar 1 1898,
Tishamingo, Oklahoma, m. May 7 1916, in Pike Co., AR, James Ealy Hawkins #618, b. Aug 4
1892, Pike Co., AR, d.Jun 21 1951, Pike Co., AR.

Children:
+ 449. i John Ausbon Hawkins #6109.
450. ii Elora Estelle Hawkins #624 b. Mar 10 1917, Pike Co., AR, m. Thomas Haskell #625.
Elora died Mar 9 1983, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.
+ 451. iii Bonnie Marie Hawkins #626 b. Jun 7 1919.

259. Lola Henderson #642 (108.Levin®, 18.Andrew?, 4.Levisa®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Aug 15 1900, m.
Frank Slatton #643. Lola died Jul 29 1966.
Children:
+ 452. i Foster Slatton #644 b. Dec 9 1918.
453. ii  Juanita Slatton #647 b. Sep 2 1920, m. Roy Gourm #648.
454, iii Grice Slatton #649 b. Aug 3 1922, m. Deloris Clark #650.
455. v Cydia Slatton #651 b. Aug 14 1924, m. Jesse Coy Jackson #652.
456. v Lethel Frank Slatton #653 b. Nov 7 1926, m. Catherine Jones #654.
457. vi Lymon Reece Slatton #655 b. Dec 19 1928, m. Joy Rhea Morrow #656.
458. vii Joy Mae Slatton #657 b. May 11 1931, m. Roy Eugene Brock #658, b. Sep 23 1928.

265. James Dalton Alford #1203 (115.Harvey®, 23.James’, 6.Calvin®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Feb 24
1908, Antlers, Pushmataha County, Oklahoma, m. Jul 5 1930, in Salonia, Oklahoma, Alice
Elizabeth Raleigh #1204, b. Jan 29 1913, Keota, Oklahoma. James died Mar 23 1990. Indian Roll

Number 8072
Children:
+ 459. 1 Docia Molissa Alford #1205 b. Oct 14 1932.

+ 460. ii  Wilma Marie Alford #1206 b. Oct 9 1937.
+ 461. iii Jimmy Ray Alford #1207 b. Feb 26 1940.
+ 462. iv James Roy Alford #1208 b. Mar 18 1944.
+ 463. v Arnold Joe Alford #1209 b. Jun 28 1946.
+ 464. vi Judy Kay Alford #1210 b. Jul 11 1951.

272. Alma Copeland #1067 (116.Alice®, 23.James*, 6.Calvin®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Jan 25 1919,
Sawyer, Choctaw County, Oklahoma, m. (1) Dec 24 1935, Irvin Cecil Beshear #1070, b. Jul 4
1917, Joplin, Jasper County, Missouri, (son of Lester Clarence Beshear #1068 and Letha Gladys
Felkins #1069) d. Dec 4 1971, San Francisco, California, m. (2) Lance Ryan #1106, m. (3) Alf
Dall #1107.

Children by Irvin Cecil Beshear:
465. 1 Cecil Irving ""Rene™ Beshear #1098 b. Apr 16 1939, Winthrop, Little River County,
AR, m. Sep 1960, Marilyn Kenner Gates #1102.

26



280.

293.

304.

305.

307.

466. ii Barbara Ann Lorenzo Beshear #1099 b. Jul 24 1940, Mena, Polk County, Arkansas,

m. 1955, John Lampasona #1103.
+ 467. iii Paula Dale Beshear #1071 b. Mar 19 1944,
468. iv Philip Edwin Beshear #1100 b. Nov 15 1945, Leesville, Vernon Parish, Louisiana, m.
(1) Susie #1104, m. (2) Gwen #1105.

Children by Lance Ryan:)
469. v Dane Lance Ryan #1101 b. Feb 19 1955, Glendale, Los Angeles, California.

Emily Ruth Alford #1221 (123.Thomas®, 31.William*, 7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert*) b. Abt

1915, Pike Co., AR, m. Charles William Darnall #1222, b. _ 19009.
Children:
+ 470. i Charles Thomas Darnall #1223 b. _ 1940.
471. ii  John David Darnall #1231.
472. iii  Emily Frances Darnall #1232.

Mattie Lee Allen #1121 (131.Nancy®, 34.Andrew*, 7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Mar 3
1895, Cumberland, Indian Territory, Oklahoma, occupation Farmer, m. Jul 51911, in Antlers,
Pushmataha County, Oklahoma, Elic Goss #1126, b. 1893, Garland Co., AR, (son of George
H. Goss #1155 and Lucinda McTigrit #1156)d. 1922, Atoka County, Oklahoma, buried:
Daisy, Atoka County, Oklahoma. Mattie died Aug 13 1972, buried: Daisy, Atoka County,
Oklahoma.

Children:

473. i Opal Harvey Goss#1127 b. Sep 12 1912, m. Edna Guess #1157. Opal died
1956.

474, ii  Kitty Goss #1128 b. Sep 17 1914.

475. iii Mabel Goss #1129 b. Abt _ 1916, d. Abt __ 1916.
476. iv Eula Mae Goss #1130 b. Nov 16 1918.
+ 477. v Lucille Irene Goss #1131 b. Mar 26 1921.

Robert Warren Alford #749 (152.Joseph®, 41.Joseph?, 7.Madison?®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Feb 25
1909, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, m. Aug 31 1930, in Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, Edna Mae
Williams #750, b. Dec 23 1910, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, (daughter of W. E. Williams #1324
and Ethel Mae Rowe #1325) d. Nov 19 1987, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR, buried: Greenwood
Cem., Hot Springs, AR. Robert died Feb 21 1973, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, buried:
Greenwood Cem., Hot Springs, AR.
Children:
478. i Mary Edna Alford #747 b. Jul 14 1935, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, occupation
nurse, m. May 19 1957, in Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR, A. Leon Helms, Jr. #748, b.
Jul 23 1931, Arkadelphia, Clark Co., AR. Mary died Feb 21 1996, Little Rock, Pulaski
Co., AR, buried: Richland Cem., Arkadelphia, AR.

Richard Marion Alford #751 (152.Joseph®, 41.Joseph?, 7.Madison?®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Feb 14
1914, Arkansas, m. Carrie R. Miller #752. Richard died May 1983, Arkansas.
Children:
+ 479. i Marian Carole Alford #753.
480. ii  Thomas Richard Alford #755.

William Preston Alford #763 (154.William®, 42.Franklin®, 7.Madison?, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Aug

27



310.

319.

320.

322.

324.

20 1905, Pike Co., AR, occupation peach orchard manager, m. Dec 12 1925, in Howard Co., AR,
Lydia Adeline Dowty #764, b. Feb 19 1904, Howard Co., AR, d. Dec 11 1988, Pope Co., AR.
William died Jan 27 1990, Pope Co., AR, buried: Brearkey Cemetery, Yell Co., AR. He was a
member of Wesley United Methodist Church.

Children:
+ 481. i Donald Ray Alford #765 b. Oct 5 1928.
+ 482. ii  Roy Lee Alford #770 b. Jul 15 1930.
+ 483. iii Martha Loudene Alford #771 b. Sep 30 1931.

Alva Joshua Alford #775 (154.William®, 42.Franklin®, 7.Madison®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Jan 12

1913, New Hope, Pike Co., AR, occupation Truck Mechanic, m. Bessie Audry Robins #776, b. Jul

20 1914, Ozan, Hempstead Co., AR, (daughter of Ed Robins #1172 and Georgia Benefield #1173) d.

Oct 29 1997, Athens, Henderson Co. Tx, buried: Restland Mem Pk, Nashville, AR. Alva died Mar

19 1992, Nashville, Howard Co., AR, buried: Restland Mem Pk, Nashville, AR.
Children:

484. i  Marjorie Faye Alford #777 b. Oct 15 1937, Ozan, Hempstead Co., AR, m. Dec 15

1968, in Comanche, Comanche County, Texas, Clyve O. McDaniel #1178, b. Jun 4
1933, Kentwood, Tangipahoa Parish, LA. Marjorie is founding member ALFORD
AMERICAN FAMILY ASSOCIATION #078.

+ 485. ii  Reba Jean Alford #1175 b. Apr 21 1941.

+ 486. iii Edwin Jerrell Alford #1174 b. Feb 2 1945.

George Morris "Tudy" Myers, Sr. #1329 (162.Catherine®, 49.James*, 8.Nancy?, 2.David?,

1.Robert') b. Jun 1 1919, Amity, Clark Co., AR, m. Oct 14 1945, in Farmington, St. Francois Co.,

MO, divorced 1965, Edna Louise Hughes #1330, b. Feb 21 1914, Farmington, St. Francois Co.,

MO, d. Sep 7 1984, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR, buried: Pine Crest Floral Gardens, Saline Co. AR.

George died Oct 31 1972, Little Rock, Pulaski Co., AR, buried: Jones Cemetery, Clark Co., AR.
Children:

487. 1 George Morris Myers, Jr. #1331 b. Oct 1 1946, St. Louis, MO, m. Jun 6 1971,

Rebecca Louise Key #1332. George died Mar 22 2006, Hot Springs, Garland Co., AR.
AAFA #1065, VP, Web Master, etc. 432-84-7016

James Ezra McMenis #1340 (163.James®, 49.James*, 8.Nancy?®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. 1897, m.
Elizabeth Gertrude Dunlap #1341, b. 1895, d. May 28 1981, Greenville, Washington Co., MS.
James died 1961, buried: Kirby, Pike Co., AR.

Children:
+ 488. i Joseph C. McMenis#1342 b. Feb 21 1927.

Belvia Zada Alford #822 (164.William®, 51.Joseph*, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Mar 27
1889, Arkansas, m. William Arthur Anderson #823, b. Feb 18 1889, d. Jun 17 1948, Arkansas,
buried: Kirby Cemetery, Pike Co., AR. Belviadied Jul 24 1971, Arkansas, buried: Kirby Cemetery,
Pike Co., AR.
Children:
489. 1 Wanita Anderson #3824 m. Funderburk #825.
490. ii Aaron Anderson #826 b. May 211927, d. Apr 16 1968, Pike Co., AR.

Luther Homer Alford #828 (164.William®, 51.Joseph?, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Aug 10
1894, Mount Ida, Montgomery Co., TA, m. (1) Jun 10 1915, in Pike Co., AR, Ellen Luticia Keen

28



325.

326.

328.

329.

340.

#829, b. 1896, (daughter of James Washington Keen #1357 and Liza Delana Paslay #1358) m. (2)
Minnie Lee Alford #830, b. Aug 13 1894, Pike Co., AR, (daughter of William Madison Alford
#832 and Etta Malissie Westerman #831) d. May 1973, buried: Scranton Cem, Eastland Co., TX.
Luther died May 29 1983, Murfreesboro, Pike Co., AR, buried: Murfreesboro Cemetery, Pike Co.,
AR.
Minnie: We have conflicting data on where she was buried: Cisco Cem or Scranton Cem.
Children by Ellen Luticia Keen:
491. i Carlos Alford #3833 m. Evans #834.

Willie Lee Alford #835 (164.William®, 51.Joseph*, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Apr 24 1897,
Arkansas, m. (1) Bertha Johnson #836, m. (2) Flora Cox #837. Willie died May 29 1976,
Arkansas, buried: Wallace Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.
Children by Bertha Johnson:
492. i  Cecil Harlan Alford #838.

493. ii  Donald Gene Alford #839.
Forest E. Alford #840 (164.William®, 51.Joseph?, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert)b. 1906, m.
Georgia Smalling#841. Forestdied .

Children:

494. i Allison Alford #842.

495. ii  Bue Alford #843.

496. iii Leon Alford #844.

497. iv Darma Fay Alford #845 m. Nodich #846.

Lizza B. Ray #853 (165.Mary®, 51.Joseph*, 9.David®, 2.David? 1.Robert?) b. Jun 2 1883, Pike Co.,
AR, m. Jan 31 1904, in Pike Co., AR, Jim Cook #854, b. Jan 11882, Pike Co., AR, d. Dec 23
19009, buried: Bear Creek Cemetery, Pike County, AR. Lizza died Jan 11 1968, Hot Springs Co.,
AR, buried: Bear Creek Cemetery, Pike County, AR.

Children:
+ 498. i  Albert Cook #855 b. Jul 21 1905.
499. i Cook #867b.  1907,d. _ 1907.

500. iii Bill Cook #868 b. Jun 7 1909, d. Feb 2 1985, Hot Springs Co., AR.

Martha Jane Ray #869 (165.Mary®, 51.Joseph*, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert') b. Jan 28 1885, Pike
Co., AR, m. Nov 22 1903, in Daisy, Pike County, Arkansas, Joseph Alexander Hughes #870, b.
May 28 1883, Hot Springs Co., AR, (son of James Edward Hughes #872 and Susan McGraw #871)
d. Nov 21 1966, Clark Co., AR, buried: Deroche Cem., Hot Springs County, AR. Martha died May
14 1973, Hot Springs Co., AR, buried: Deroche Cem., Hot Springs County, AR.

Children:
501. i Mary Susan Hughes #873 b. Mar 5 1905, Hot Springs Co., AR, d. Oct 26 1915, Hot
Springs Co., AR, buried: Deroche Cem., Hot Springs County, AR.
+ 502. ii  Martha Hughes #874 b. Mar 5 1907.
+ 503. iii Maye Hughes #891 b. Oct 7 1910.

+ 504. iv Dee Hughes #907 b. Oct 6 1918.
Walter ""Son"" Alford #955 (171.Joseph?®, 51.Joseph?, 9.David®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Feb 4 1901,

Pike Co., AR, m. Aug 11 1926, in Pike Co., AR, Susie Hutchings #956, b. Feb 13 1910, Pike Co.,
AR, (daughter of Franklin Lee Hutchings #958 and Laura Ann Lingo #957). Walter died Oct 14

29



342.

348.

358.

1973, Huntington, IN, buried: Biggs Academy Cem., Pike Co. AR.
Children:
+ 505. i Joseph "Jay' Walter Franklin Alford #959 b. Jun 1 1927.
506. ii James Thomas ""Buddy" Alford #961 b. Feb 9 1929, Pike Co., AR, m. Jun 4 1949,
in Pike Co., AR, Francis Allison #962, b. 1931.
507. iii Joe Eldon Alford #963 b. Dec 28 1930, Pike Co., AR, m. Ruby Jo Conatser #964.
Joe died May 23 1968, Salem, Oregon.
508. iv Helen Sue Alford #965 b. Mar 26 1933, Pike Co., AR, m. Mar 15 1952, in Pike Co.,
AR, Henry Gene ""Pug" White #966, b. 1932.
509. v May Genell Alford #967 b. May 13 1934, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) George Oneal #968,
m. (2) Raymond Blair #969.
510. vi Kenneth "RC" Alford #970 b. Oct 16 1938, Pike Co., AR, m. Jan 24 1960, in
Huntington, Indiana, Judy Colby #971. Kenneth died Jul 10 1989, Bluffton, Indiana.
511. vii Erma Lea Alford #972 b. Feb 13 1941, Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Raymond Blair #969, m.
(2) Ronnie Fairchild #973, m. (3) Steve Pequignot #974.
512. viii Beryl Gean Alford #975 b. Apr 24 1943, Pike Co., AR, m. Oct 21 1961, in Bluffton,
Indiana, Marion Gray #976.

Jodie Estelle Alford #978 (171.Joseph®, 51.Joseph?, 9.David®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. May 9 1914,
Pike Co., AR, m. (1) Walter Buchnell #979, m. (2) Jan 9 1932, Henry Harrison White #980, b.
Feb 11 1891, (son of Abner Beuford White #982 and Ssrah Elizabeth Copeland #981) d. May 26
1977, Arkansas, buried: Mt. Joy Cemetery, Pike County, Arkansas.
Henry: Served in World War 1.
Children by Henry Harrison White:
513. i Ruth Marie White #983 b. Aug 9 1939, Pike Co., AR, m. Glen Corrish #984.

Bertha Mae O'Neal #1003 (177.Dona’, 51.Joseph*, 9.David®, 2.David? 1.Robert') b. Nov 2 1912,
Sawyer, Choctaw Co., OK, m. Jan 20 1929, in Pike Co., AR, Virgil Bass Turner #1004, b. Jan 23
1908, Kirby, Pike Co., AR, (son of Lewis Otha Turner #1185 and Nora Della Ward #1186) d. Sep
27 1980, buried: Bear Creek Cemetery, Pike County, AR. Bertha died Feb 27 1994, Pike Co., AR,
buried: Bear Creek Cemetery, Pike Co., AR.

Children:
+ 514. i Wallace Dean Turner #1187 b. Oct 5 1936.

Janet Moore Alford #1141 (186.John°, 53.William*, 9.David?®, 2.David?, 1.Robert") b. Dec 20 1923,
Little Rock, Pulaski County, Arkansas, m. Jun 20 1944, divorced, John R. Hemby #1142, b. Jun 19
1924, Pulaski County, Arkansas. Janet is a charter member ALFORD AMERICAN FAMILY
ASSOCIATION #832.

Children:

515. i  Michael Barton Hemby #1148 b. May 15 1955, Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio, d.
Jun 16 1984.

516. ii Robert Alford Hemby #1149 b. Oct 30 1957, Cincinnati, Hamilton County, Ohio.

30



INDEX

_____ ,Lorinda Lovana ........ceeeeeiiiiiiiieceiieeee 2
_____ ,Madelene ool 8
o Malinda A 11

,Ruth ...............

, Syble

Roberts
Alford, Abner Acel
Alford, Abner Ewing, Sr. ................
Alford, Ace
Alford, Ada
Alford, Ada Belvia
Alford, Albert
Alford, Alice Aunda
Alford, Alice Dell
Alford, Alice Virginia "Allie"
Alford, Allison
Alford, Alva Joshua
Alford, Amanda E. "Mandy"
Alford, Andrew
Alford, ANArew C. ...ovvvviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeev 3,11
Alford, Andrew Jackson
Alford, Ardella
Alford, Arlie
Alford, Arnold Joe
Alford, Belvia Zada
Alford, Beryl Gean
Alford, Bessie
Alford, Beulah Jane
Alford, Boyce
Alford, Bue
Alford, Calvin H. .oooooiiiiiiin e 1,2
Alford, Calvin L. .o 9
Alford, Carl Edward
Alford, Carlos
Alford, Carlton Burnett
Alford, Cecil Harlan
Alford, Charles

31

Alford, CharleS ANArEW .....cvveiiiiiiiiieiiiiieve 8
AIFOrd, Charles L. ...ucveiiiiiiiceiiiiieee e 3
Alford,CharlesT. ..coooviviiiiiiiieeenn,

Alford, Charlie

Alford, Clay ..o

Alford, Cornelia Ann "Cornie Ann" ......cooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiee
Alford, CuNthia ...cveeiiii e 2
Alford, Darma Fay ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieccccee e 29
AIFOrd, David ....ooeveiiie e 1
Alford, David WINSton ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 1,3
Alford, Delila ...oooiiiiiiieiie 10
Alford, Docia M oliSSa .....oeiviviviiieciiiiie e, 26
AIFOrd, DONA c.ovviiiiiiiic e

Alford, Donald Gene
Alford, Donald Ray

Alford, Donovan L. ..o 8
Alford, E.E. oo 7
Aford, EAWArd .....cooovviiiiiiiie e
Alford, Edwin Jerrell

Alford, Effie Mae ..o
Alford, Eliza B. ........

Alford, Eliza Ellen ....

Alford, Elizabeth ......

AFOrd, EHEN v
Alford, EHEN S. oo 2
Alford, Emily Ruth ... 16, 27
Alford, EMMa ..o 10
AlFord, Erma Lea ....cocvvviiiiiiii e 30
Alford, Ernestd. oo 17
Alford, Fletcher ........

Alford, Flora Allie
Alford, Florence Orpelia

ALTord, FOreSTE. .oiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeis e 18, 29
Alford, Franklin EWINg ....cccoocviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeen 3,8
AlTord, G.E. .o 7
Alford, GENEVIEVE COla ..ccvviiveieiiiieieeee e 15
AIFord, GIlDEIT ..vvvviiiiiiii e 8
Alford, Gracie LOVENA .......vvvieiiiiiiieieeieeeeceviieevviiiiann
Alford, Harold D. .....coovviiiiiiieinn

Alford, Harvey Lee ......cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e

Alford, Hattie
Alford, Hazel

Alford, HEIEBN SUE ...ovvviiiiiiiiii e
Alford, HENry L. ..o 2
Alford, Henry MadiSOn ..........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
Alford, Henry MONIOE .....uvvviiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 10
ALTord, HOMET .oviiiiiii e 6
Alford, Horace ..........

Alford, IraC. ...........

Alford, James .......... .
ALTOrd, JAMES AL oo 3
Alford, James AIDEert ......ooooiiieiiiii e 6
ALTOrd, JamMeES C. oo 2,6
Alford, James Dalton ..........cooveeiiiiiiiii 15, 26



Alford, James H. ..o 2,6
Alford, James M. ..o,

Alford, James Mathew .......ccccccoevieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiinn,

Alford, JamesS ROY ...ccoooiiiiiiiiiii e
Alford, James Thomas "Buddy" .........ccccuveeiieiieiiieeiinniinnns
Alford, James W .o 3
Alford, James William ........coovieiiiiiiiiiii e, 8
Alford, Janet MOOIe .......oovviviiiiiiii e, 20, 30
AITOrd, JESSIE L. wrvvviiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeerer e 19

Alford, Jimmy Ray
Alford, Jodie Estelle
Alford, Joe Eldon
Alford, John Ewing

Alford, JOhN M. o 2
AIford, JOhN MOSES ....ovvvviiiiiiiiiiieieeieeeeevee 11, 20
ATord, JONN N Lo 1,2
Alford, JOhNR. o 9,17
Alford, John Washington ...........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiii s
AIford, JOSEPh ..o

Alford, Joseph "Jay" Walter Franklin

Alford, Joseph David ......cccccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceceeeee,
Alford, Joseph Riley .....ccccovviiiiiiiii,
ALford, JOSeph T. oo 6
Alford, Joseph Warren, Jr. .......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiicceeeis 8, 17
Alford, Joseph Warren, Sr. .....ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 3,8
AITOrd, JOYCE ..vviiiiiiiiiiiiiii e
Alford, Judy Kay .....ocvveeiiiiiiiccsee e
Alford, Kenneth "RC" ..o

Alford, L. W o

Alford, Labitha Lottie ........cccooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiece,

ATOrd, Laura A. oo 2
ALTOrd, Lava A, oo 3
ALTOrd, LEE oot 8
ATOrd, LEON oo 29
AIFOrd, LEVISA wvvvviiiiiiiiiieiiiiiciiiree e e e e 1
ALFOrd, LOreNa L .voveeiiiiiiiiiiiceecsec e 3
Alford, Lucinda

Alford, Lucinda J. ...oooovniiiiii e 3
Alford, Luther HOmer ........cooeviiiiiiiieccieeee 18, 20, 28
ALTOrd, M. E. (i 7
Alford, Madison EWING .......cccceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 1,2
Alford, Maginell ........cccoooiiiiiiii e 19
Alford, MargaretE. ..o 3
Alford, Margaret Ellen "Babe" .........cccociiiiiiiiinns 10, 19
Alford, Margaret L. .....ocooviiiiiiiiiiiiicee e 3

Alford, Marian Carole
Alford, Marjorie Faye

Alford, Martha A. ..o,

Alford, Martha B. ......oocooiiiii e 10, 18
Alford, Martha Elizabeth ..........cccooooviiiii e, 8
Alford, Martha Lorenda .........ccooeviviiiiiiiiiiiiiciieeeeeee, 2
Alford, Martha Lottie "Mattie" ........ccocooviiiiiiiiiiiiiinins 9,17
Alford, Martha LOUdENE ......coovviiiiiiieeeeeeeeee e, 28
Alford, Martha N. ..o 16
Alford, Martha OWEN ......ccccveiiiiiiiiie
AIFOrd, Mary ..o
Alford, Mary B. ..........

Alford, Mary Edna ........ooooiiiiiiiiiiiicccecccci e

32

AITOrd, Mary J. ..o 3

Alford, Mary Jane .......ooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 2
ATOrd, Mary T. oo 16
Alford, Matthew OWEN .......covvviiiiiiiiiee e, 18
AITOrd, Mattie ...ocovviiiii e 6
AITOrd, Maude ...cooveiiiiiic e 6
Alford, May Genell ...

Alford, Mezellia lanthia
Alford, Millard Williams

Alford, Minnie Lee .........ccoeeveeriinnnn.

Alford, Minnig R. .oooiiiiiiicies e 9
Alford, Myrtle Estelle ..o, 17
Alford, Nancy ANN ... 1,3
Alford, NaNCY J. ..o 8
Alford, NanCy Jane .........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeiiieee e 7,16
Alford, NanCy L. ..o 2
Alford, Nancy Rebecca

Alford, Nealey Viola .....ccccccccveeenenn.

Alford, Nellie ..o,

Alford, Nellie [rene ......coooviiiiiiiiii e,
ALFOrd, NOIrval ....oooiiiiii i
Alford, Ophela ...
Alford, Oscar Orville .....cccoeeeiiiiiiiii e,
AFOrd, OVa oo
ALTOrd, PArl .oovviiiiii e
Alford, Reba Jean .......ccoeeevvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiciiiiiinns

Alford, Richard Marion

Alford, RODErt ..o,

Alford, Robert H. ..o 16
AIford, RODEIT J. oo e, 2
Alford, Robert Newton .......coooovvviiiiiiiiiicieee e, 6, 16
Alford, Robert Warren ......cccceeeeeeiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiieiiiniiinns 17, 27
AIFOrd, ROY LEE wevviiiiiiiiiieiiee e 28
Alford, Ruby Thelma ......cccoviiiiii e 16
AT, S. A 3
ALFOrd, Sam ..o 19
Alford, Samantha L. .....cccoeveiiiiiiiiii 6
Alford, Samuel M. ..., 7,17
Alford, Samuel Thomas ......coovviiiiiiiieeeeeee e, 13
AIFord, Sarah ....ocooveiiiiiii 2
Alford, Sarah ANNE ......cciiiiiiiiic e 2
AlTord, Sarah E. ....oviiiiiiiiiiice e 10
Alford, Sarah Eliza ......c.oooviiiiii e, 8
Alford, Sarah Vicie ........ccooeevieiiinnnns

Alford, Thera Eva

Alford, ThOmas ......coovveeiiiiiiiiiie e,

Alford, Thomas Dale

Alford, Thomas E. ....oooviiiiiiiii e 3
Alford, Thomas Franklin .........ccoooeviiiiiiiiiii s 6, 15
Alford, ThomasH. ..oooooiiiii e, 14, 24
Alford, Thomas Richard ........cccceeevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, 27
AIFOrd, VEIE .ovviiiiiiiiiei e 15
ATTOrd, W. M. i 3
Alford, Walter "Son" .......cooviiiiiii

Alford, William A. ...,

Alford, William Anderson .......cooooeveiviiiiiiiieiieeeieeeeenn,
Alford, William David ..........ccooeeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e
Alford, William H. ... 1



Alford, William Joseph "Gunge"
Alford, William Madison
Alford, William Marion

Alford, William Preston

Alford, William W. "Bill"
Alford, Willie Lee
Alford, Wilma Marie
Allen, Ada
Allen, Benjamin
Allen, Claudie
Allen, Elizabeth
Allen, Ellen
Allen, James Franklin
Allen, James Walter
Allen, Jefferson
Allen, Jefferson Davis
Allen, John
Allen, Liza Ann
Allen, Luther
Allen, Martha Jane
Allen, Mattie Lee
Allen, Robert Simon
Allen, Walter Marion
Allen, William T.
Allison, Francis

Anderson, Aaron
Anderson, Bennie
Anderson, Wanita
Anderson, William Arthur
Anthony, Henry
Anthony, Martha Ann
Atchley, Ann
Atkins, Coy
Avery, May
Aylor, Binnie
Baber, O. L. oo 16
Bagwell, Fred
Baker, Alta
Barentine, Sarah Adline
Barns, Patricia
Bateman, ROSIE P. ..o 5
Baumgardner, Carl Nealus
Baumgardner, Evelyn Nealus
Baumgardner, Frankie Elizabeth
Baumgardner, James Carlos
Baumgardner, Janine
Baumgardner, Robert Preston
Baxter, Billye Jo
Beck, Allen
Beck, Kathryn
Beck, Oran
Beck, Perry
Beggs, N.C. o 5
Bell, William Otha
Benefield, Georgia
Beshear, Barbara Ann Lorenzo
Beshear, Cecil Irving "Rene"
Beshear, Irvin Cecil

33

Beshear, Lester CIar€nCe ......c.ovvvvveiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeaa, 26
Beshear, Paula Dale ........oooviiiiiiiiiiiiii e 27
Beshear, Philip EAWIN ..o 27
Bissell, EISIE ANNIS .....oiiiiiiiieiciie e 8
Blair, RAymond ........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e
Blanchard, RUEI ......ooooiiiiiii
Bleidt, REDECCA ANN oovveiiiieiie e
Booder, FIOYd ..o

Boone, Edith
BoX, RODbErt, Jr. oo,

Branch, Harry AIphonso ........cccccvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceeeee,
Brewer, Harriet JANE .......coooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiici i eeeeeeeevaians 8
Brewer, HENAEISON ...oovviiiiiiieeiee et 8
Brewer, Mary A. "Mollie™ .....cccooooi, 6
Brewer, Mary EHem ......cccooiiiiiiiiie e 6
Brock, Bernice Miles .........cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

Brock, Grace Lorene
Brock, Grover Maurice
Brock, Hazef Gertrude
Brock, James Lamar
Brock, Roy Eugene

Brock, Ruth Mae
Brock, Sarah Lovella
Brock, William Grover
Brock, William Leon
Brown, Charles Abner
Brown, Ira
Brown, Jimmy Donald
Brown, Katie Jo
Brown, Sarah
Buchnell, Walter
Burkett, Francis Caroline
Burkett, Martha Ann
Burnham, Birdie
Burnham, Effie

Burnham, Helen Irene
Burnham, Johnnie William
Burnham, Magnolia Rachelle
Burnham, Maybelle
Burnham, Paul Franklin
Burnham, Pink Archie
Burnham, Robert P hillip
Burnham, Walter
Burnham, William Andrew
Cagle, Joseph
Cagle, Laura Judson
Campbell, Margaret

Christian, AManda .........eviiiiiiiiiiiee i 8
Clark, DEIOIIS ..ieeeiiiiieieeee e 26
COolbY, JUAY e 30
Conaster, Lily ..o 13
Conatser, RUBY JO ..o 30
Cook,

CO0K, JIM e 29
Cooper, FIOYA ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiice e 13
Co0per, LOTAINE coiiiieeeiiiiiiiie e 25



Copeland, Alma
Copeland, Andrew Jackson
Copeland, Audna Alawees

Copeland, CUIIS .....oooiiiiiiiiiiic e
Copeland, FeliX E. ..o 4
Copeland, James Paul .........cccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiee s 15
Copeland, John Larkin .......cccoooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 15
Copeland, Mary NOTa .....cccccoovviiieeiiiiiie e 15
Copeland, Ola Mag .......vvvvviiiiiiiiieeii e 14, 25
Copeland, Orvil ..........

Copeland, Robert
Copeland, Robert Ward

Copeland, Ssrah Elizabeth ... 30
Copeland, Thomas Bailey .........cccccvvieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee. 15
Copeland, Thomas Baily ...........ccoocvviiiiiiiiiie i, 15
Copeland, TimM .. 5
Copeland, Willy Newton

Corrish, Glen
Covington, Elizabeth Ann
Covington, Mary

Cox, Flora
Cox, Toleton Eugene
Cranfill, Floyd
Cummings, Mamie
Dall, Alf
Darnall, Charles Thomas
Darnall, Charles William
Darnall, Emily Frances
Darnall, John David
Daughty, John
Davidson, Kathy Rae
Davis, Clinton Curtis
Davis, Doyle Connor
Davis, Edger Nelson
Davis, Eletha J. ..o 15
Davis, Ellen
Davis, Howard Lee
Davis, JAMES E. .ooiiiiiiiiic e,
Davis, James William
DavVis, JAMES, Jr. oo 5
Davis, John
Davis, Lillian Eugenia
Davis, Lora
Davis, Margalene
Davis, Marinda
Davis, Martha J. .........
Davis, MaryE. .............
Davis, Mathilda Jane
Davis, M attie
Davis, Mildred Mae
Davis, Miles E. "Bud"
Davis, Muriel Elaine
Davis, Nancy Francis
Davis, Ralph Waldo
Davis, Ruth Earl
Davis, William David
Davis, William Jeff
Davis, William Nathan

34

Day, Tom
Deal, Billy Joe
Deal, Burette Patterson
Deal, Elsie Alta
Deal, Eura Velma
Deal, Fred Milton
Deal, James Albert
Deal, James Alford
Deal, Louella Kathryn "Kate"
Dillard, Lennie
Dorst, M attie
Dossey, Fred
D0sseyY, JOSEPN L. wooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 17
Doudle, Lizzle
Dowty, Lydia Adeline
Dunlap, Elizabeth Gertrude
East, Purna
Eavert, Sallly

Edgeman, Robert Charles
Elam, Arenna Victoria
Elzy, John
Eus, Betty Joyce
Evans,
Fagan, Adolphus
Fagan, Beulah
Fagan, Ellis Earl
Fagan, James Henry
Fairchild, Ronnie
Felkins, Letha Gladys
Fenner, Rupert Gochie
FOrTarl,
Flemens, JAames W . ...ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie e 2
FIemoOns, AP . e 18
Flemons, James W, ..o 18
Flemons, Mary A. ..o,
Flemons, Tella L. ...cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie e,
FOrce, K.
Frix, Lillie Pearl
Fughett, Margaret Ethel
Funderburk,

Garner, Hoyt
Garner, Ruby
Gates, Marilyn Kenner
Gentry, W. H. .,
Gibson, Bessie
Godden, Glen
Goss, Elic
Goss, Eula Mae
G0SS,Ge0rge H. oo 27
Goss, Kitty
Goss, Lucille Irene
Goss, Mabel
Goss, Opal Harvey
Gould, Harry Herbert
Gould, John
Gourm, Roy
Gray, Marion




Green, Bynum Jack
Griffin, Tennessed E. ......cccovvvvivinnnnnn.
Griffin, Tennessee Emaline
Grizzard,

Gunn, Zura
Haden, Jim
Hainey, David A. ..ot 1,4
Hainey, Martha E. .....cccccccciiiiiiiiieeeee i 4
Hainey, Mary J. ..........
Halls,C. ..ooooviiiiiii
Haney, Joseph
Hardy, Earl
Hardy, Kemmeth
Hardy, Maurine

Harmes, Lena
Harris, Evelyn
Harris, Floy

Harris, Hattie
Harris, Juanita
Haskell, Thomas
Hawkins, B onnie Marie
Hawkins, E lora Estelle

Hawkins, James Ealy
Hawkins, John Ausbon
Head, Mauna
Helms, A. Leon, Jr.
Hemby, JOhn R. ..o
Hemby, Michael Barton
Hemby, Robert Alford
Henderaon, Jacqueline
Henderaon, Maud

Hendereson, Helen

Henderson, Abner Newton, Jr. ......coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeiins 2,4
Henderson, Ada
Henderson, Ada J. ....coooooiviiiiiiiiiiiieeee e,
Henderson, Alice Emma
Henderson, Alsie Ann Elizabeth 4,12
Henderson, AmandaP. .....ccoccooviiiiiiiiiiiii e 5
Henderson, Andrew Jackson
Henderson, Anthem
Henderson, Artemisa
Henderson, Beulah
Henderson, Claude T. ....ccoeevvvnivinnnnnnn.
Henderson, Clyde W. ...........cocoiiiins
Henderson, Cordelia
Henderson, David
Henderson, David D.
Henderson, Debbie
Henderson, Dollie
Henderson, Dora Bell
Henderson, Doyle
Henderson, ElHZa E. ...ccooooovviiiiiiiiiiecieeeee,
Henderson, Emeriah David
Henderson, Eula Mae

35

Henderson, Eulila Ellen ......cocooviiiiiiiiiiie s 4,12
Henderson, EWing W. ... 5
Henderson, Frank AHENn .......cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee, 23
Henderson, Fred ..o 11
Henderson, George L. ...cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeie e 5
Henderson, George W. ..o 5
Henderson, Grace Elizabeth 13, 22
Henderson, Gracie Clara ........cooooeeveiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeie e 5
Henderson, Grady Cecil ................ 13, 23
HeNdErson, GrOVEL .....coiiciiiiiieiiiiiee e e 13
Henderson, Hazel ... 5
Henderson, Ina Isabel ..........cccovvviiiiiiiiie 13, 22
Henderson, INaS. ..o, 11, 21
Henderson, JACK .....ocouvviiiiiiiii
Henderson, James Arthur ..........cooovieiiiiiiiiiieeeeeen,
Henderson, James Tilden "Jim"

Henderson, Jessie Opal ................

Henderson, Jo Ann
Henderson, John Marion
Henderson, John Wesley
Henderson, John William

Henderson, JONasE. ..o, 4,11
Henderson, Lavice E. ..o 4
Henderson, LENA E. ....coooiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
Henderson, LeVIN E. ..o 5,14
Henderson, Lola ....ccooeevevieeeeiiininnn, 13, 14, 23, 26

Henderson, Loudie F. ...................
Henderson, Louis Espy
Henderson, Louis Marion
Henderson, Lucy Ann America
Henderson, Lula Mae
Henderson, Martha Ann
Henderson, Martha Jane
Henderson, Mary
Henderson, Mary Elizabeth
Henderson, Maud
Henderson, Nancy Ann Flora
Henderson, Otha Freeman
Henderson, Richard Franklin
Henderson, Rosa Levisa
Henderson, Ruby
Henderson, Rush Jackson
Henderson, Sarah E.
Henderson, Sarah S. ........cooevvviiinnnens
Henderson, Sophronia
Henderson, Ulyssis
Henderson, Verda
Henderson, Vivie

Henderson, William J. ....ooooviiiiiii e 5
Henderson, William Pleas
Herman, Sylvester
Higgins, Martha J. ..o 8
Higgins, Nancy M. ...
Higgnight,

Hill, Autrey Brain

Hill, Callie Francis
Hill, Clarence
Hill, Edna Adelle




Hill, Effie MArie ....ooooviiieeie e
Hill, Jessie Jackson
Hill, Lawerence
Hill, Roy
Hipps, Samuel Alonzo
Holcomb, Nancy T. ..o 19
Holcomb, Tex 19
Hollis, Mary Edna
Hoper, Lillard
Huddleston,
Hughes, Dee
Hughes, Edna Louise
Hughes, James Edward
Hughes, James Leslie

Hughes, Johnny
Hughes, Joseph Alexander
Hughes, Martha
Hughes, Mary Susan
Hughes, M aye
Hutchings, Franklin Lee
Hutchings, Susie
Jackson, Jesse Coy
Jenkins, Emeline
Jenkins, Ruby
Johnson, Bertha
Johnson, Coy
Johnson, Dorothy
Johnson, Mizelene
Jones, Arther
Jones, Catherine
Jourdon, Elizabeth "Bettie"
Jourdon, James
Jourdon, Margaret
Jourdon, Martha Ellen
Jourdon, Mary A. oo 18
Keeling, Thelma
Keen, Ellen Luticia
Keen, James Washington
Key, Francis Indiana Adeline
Key, Rebecca Louise
Kizziar, James
Kizziar, James Macj
Kizziar, Lee
Kizziar, Liza Ann
Kizziar, Martha Jane
Kizziar, Mary Ellen
Kizziar, Millie Jane
Kizziar, Sarah Emaline
Krelyme, D. oo 25
Kykendall, Elder 19
Lamascus, Malinda Lucinda
Lamascus, Mary
Lampasona, John
Lane, B oo 25
Lindvall, Norman ....
Lingo, Laura Ann ....
Loe, Fred
Logan, Eva Bernice

36

M. Willie
Mack, Nora Mae
Martin, Luella
Maurey, Occo
McCabe, James A
McCabe, Leonard C.
McCool, Harvey
McCurry, Dwight L. .....cccccoeeeennnn.
McDaniel, Clyve O. ..oovvvveeeeeeennnn.
McGraw, Susan
McMenis, Catherine Isabel
McMenis, David W. ..o 3
McMenis, James Abner
McMenis, James Ezra

McMenis, James Henry
McCMenis, JOhN B. ..o 3
McMenis, Joseph C. .........ooeeiinins
McMenis, Joseph N. ...
McMenis, Mary A. ....cccooceiiiiiiins
McMenis, Mary Ann
MCMENIS, S M. o 3
MCMeNis, Sarah E. . ...coooiiiiiiiiiic e 3
McMenis, William
McTigrit, Lucinda
Meacham, Katherine Fay
Miller, Carrie Juaneze

Mize,
Moore, Doris Halliday .........ccccveviiiiiiiiiiiiie
Morrow, Joy Rhea
Myers, George Morris "Tudy", Sr.
Myers, George MOITIS, Jr. ..o 28
Myers, George Newton
Napier, Wilma
Nodich,

O'Neal, Berry
O'Neal, Bertha Mae
O'Neal, Billie Jean
O'Neal, Charley
O'Neal, Charley M. ..., 19
O'Neal, Elijan L. ...
O'Neal, George
O'Neal, Gordon
O'Neal, Irene Hazel
O'Neal, James Taylor
O'Neal, Opal Delena
ONeal, T, S s 10
Oneal, George
Orrick, Mary Ann "Polly"
Orrick, Nancy
Orrick, William
Owens, Margrette E."Mag"
Ozment, Luther
Paslay, Liza Delana
Pate, William T. oo 8




Patterson, Abner Wright
Patterson, Allen James
Patterson, Annie P. ........ooovvivviiiiniinnnnn,
Patterson, Arthur Wright
Patterson, Bertha E lizabeth
Patterson, Cornelia Alsie
Patterson, Donald lan
Patterson, Donald lan, Il
Patterson, Dorothy Virginia
Patterson, Hattie Saphronia
Patterson, James Olynthus

Patterson, James Terrell ..............c....o.

Patterson, John RoDert ......c.cooviiiiiiiiiii e
Patterson, LUCY DOTIS ...coooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiecee e
Patterson, MargaretJanet ........ccccccvvviieeieeeeniiiiiiiiiinnn,
Patterson, Patricia ANN .........ooovvviiiiiiiiiiieiieeeene e,
Patterson, Robert Henderson ........cccoovevviiiiiiiieiinnecnn,
Patterson, Robert Olynthus

Patterson, Robinette ............coeeeevneis

Patterson, Roland Olenthus

Patterson, Ruth Boyd ...............cccvves

Patterson, Sarah M. ... 21
Patterson, Virginia Ann ... 21
Pequignot, STEVE ....uvviiiiiiiiiiceieeee e 30
Pettiet, Cora L. .o 21
Pollard, EFfI€ ...oivieiiii i 23
Pomeroy, Barney P. ......coviiiiiiiiie e 5
Power, Ol L. .o 16
Power, Stephen Wesley ... 16
Price, William H. ..o 10
Raleigh, Alice Elizabeth ........ccceviiiiiiiie, 26
Rasberry, Joseph Jack ... 11
Ray, GeOorge L. ..o 18
Ray, John RUbiN ... 20
Ray, LiZzZa B. ..o 18, 29
Ray, Margaret .......ccoooiiiiiiiiiii e
Ray, Martha Jane ........

Ray, Quincy Albert .....

Ray, Thomas J. ..........

Ray, William ...
Reid, JameS M. .o 11
Reid, Raymond Millard ............ccooiiiiiiie 9
RICE, Frank ....oiiiiii it 10
RIAAIE, D.J. o 14
RIGOS, R. ettt 25
Robins, Bessie Audry

RODINS, Bl oo

Rowe, Ethel Mae
Russell, Pauline

Ruth, Wilmot Garland
Ryan, Dane Lance
Ryan, Lance
Sciortino, Paul
Sessions, Nannie Ellen
Sharp, Rebecca Ann
Simmons, Glen Dea
Simmons, Helen Ruth Bell
Simpson,

37

Singleton, __
Slatton, Cydia
Slatton, Foster
Slatton, Frank
Slatton, Grice
Slatton, Joy Mae
Slatton, Juanita

Slatton, Lethel Frank
Slatton, Lymon Reece
Smalling, Georgia
Smedley, Faye
Smedley, James Carl
Smith,

SNOW, MATY AL e 2
Sparks, Nadine
Sparks, Thomas Jefferson
Sparks, William P. ......ccccccccinnn.
Steed, Cletus Vadel
Steed, Fadra Tot
Steed, Harold
Steed, JAMES T\ oo 23
Steed, Jeff David
Steed, Lucy Creel
Steed, Ordris Velma
Steed, Vadra Jot
Stell, Pauline
Stevens, Grady Harold
Stevens, Hattie Mae
Stevens, J. Bd. oo, 21
Stevens, James Edward
Stevens, Maudie Ophelia
Stevens, Pauline Loudie
Stevenson,

Stroope, Agnes Ray
Swinney,
Tallant, Lelia
Taylor, Ella Louise
Terry,
Thompson, Nancy Leona
Thornton, Eli
Tidball, Alice
Trahern, Docia
Trout, James Oscar
Tucker, Abner
Turner, Lewis Otha
Turner, Virgil Bass
Turner, Wallace Dean
Wakefield, Mary
Walker, Bryan
Walsh, Thomas Hugh
Walston, Ida
Ward, Andrew



Ward, Nora Della ....cooovviiiiii e
Watson, Abner Leonard
Watson, Abner Leonard , Jr. .....cccvvviiiiiiiiinieeieieeiievieeeveiiinns
Watson, CharleS A. ... 13, 24
Watson, Charles Frederick
Watson, David Miles
WATSON, DORA
Watson, Flora
Watson, Gladys

Watson, Juaneze
Watson, Kathryn Thedus
Watson, Myrtle
Watson, Ola
WaAtSO N, OIS .iieiiiiii et e e e s
WatSoN, REDA ..ovvviiiiiiiiiiiec e
Watson, Ronald Bruce
Watson, Rosa Lee
Watson, Tildy ..o
Webb, Barbara Ellen
Webb, Etta
Webb, JohnW. ..........
Webb, William H. ... 1
Wester man, Etta M alissie
Westerman, M. F. ..., 10
Westerman, Stacey Ann

38

Wheller, Bonnie Bell .......ooviiiiiii e 21
White, Abner Beuford .......cooooveiiiiiiii e, 30
White, Henry Gene "Pug" ....ocoiveiieieeiiiiiiie e 30
White, Henry Harrison .......ccoccvvvviiiiiiiiisisiiiiieeeeeee, 30
White, Mary Elizabeth ..., 17
White, RULh MArIIi€ ...oieeiiiie e 30
WHhitlock, EAStEr A. oo 4
Whitton, Elton Thurman

Whitton, Ruby Mae .............ccovvvn,

Whitton, Seth Thomas ...................

Whitton, Thomas Edward

Williams, EANa Ma€ ......oooviiiiiiiiin e
Williams, Mary Frances

Wiliams, W. E. oo 27
Williamson, EdNa ..coooveiiiieiiiiie e 25
Williamson, Ralph .......cccccoiiiiiiie 23
Williford, Annie V. .o 3
WilSON, 20
Wilson, William E. ..o 3
WOomMaCK, 1da ..oeiieiiiiiei e 24
Woodall, EiZza A. oo 4
W00 ds, DElla ..vvviiiiiiiiicccii e 25
Young, Darrel ... 20



